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Rivers Edge III
Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Rivers Edge III Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is scheduled for
Wednesday, January 20, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity Center, 156 Landing Street,
St. Johns, Florida. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment
III. Approval of the Minutes of the December 16, 2020 Meeting
IV. Ratification of Acquisition of Improvements and Work Product for Kendall Crossing Drive
Phase 2, Main Street Phase 2, and Stormwater Ponds
V. Consideration of Acquisition Documents Related to Stormwater Ponds
VI. Consideration of Form of Deed for Platted Tract on Estates at Rivertown Plat
VII. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager
VIII. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 7
C.  Check Register
IX. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments
X. Next Scheduled Meeting — February 17, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity Center
XI. Adjournment

Enclosed under the third order of business for your review and approval is a copy of the minutes of the
December 16, 2020 Board of Supervisors meeting for your review and approval.

The fourth order of business is ratification of acquisition of improvements and work product for
Kendall Crossing Drive Phase 2, Main Street Phase 2, and stormwater ponds. A copy of the acquisition
package is enclosed for your review.



The fifth order of business is consideration of acquisition documents related to stormwater ponds.
Copies of the documents are enclosed for your review and approval.

The sixth order of business is consideration of form of deed for platted tract on estates at Rivertown
plat. A copy of the deed is enclosed for your review and approval.

Enclosed under the eighth order of business are copies of the financial statements and funding request
number 7.

We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to call us at (904) 940-5850 or email jperry@gmsnf.com.

Sincerely,
James Perry
James Perry
District Manager

Rivers Edge III Community
Development District
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Rivers Edge 111
Community Development District
Agenda

Wednesday RiverTown Amenity Center
January 20, 2021 156 Landing Street
9:30 a.m. St. Johns, Florida 32259

Call-in #: 1-866-705-2554
Passcode: 464498
Website: www.RiversEdge3CDD.com

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment
III. Approval of the Minutes of the December 16, 2020 Meeting

IV. Ratification of Acquisition of Improvements and Work Product for Kendall Crossing
Drive Phase 2, Main Street Phase 2, and Stormwater Ponds

V. Consideration of Acquisition Documents Related to Stormwater Ponds
VI. Consideration of Form of Deed for Platted Tract on Estates at Rivertown Plat

VIIL. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

VIII. Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 7
C.  Check Register

IX. Supervisors’ Requests and Audience Comments



X. Next Scheduled Meeting — February 17, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

XI. Adjournment



MINUTES



MINUTES OF MEETING
RIVERS EDGE III COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Rivers Edge III Community
Development District was held on Wednesday, December 16, 2020 at 9:30 a.m. at the

RiverTown Amenity Center, 156 Landing Street, St. Johns, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Jacob O’Keefe Chairman
DJ Smith Vice Chairman
Jason Thomas Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager
Jennifer Kilinski District Counsel
Ryan Stilwell District Engineer
Zach Davidson Vesta

Jason Davidson Vesta

Marcy Pollicino Vesta

Dan Fagen Vesta

Ernesto Torres GMS, LLC
Robert Beladi VerdeGo
Michelle Haas Prosser, Inc.

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the December 16, 2020
meeting. An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment
There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the November
18, 2020 Meeting
There were no comments on the minutes.

On MOTION by Mr. O’Keefe seconded by Mr. Smith with all in
favor the minutes of the November 18, 2020 meeting were
approved.




December 16, 2020 Rivers Edge 111 CDD

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Acquisition of Kendall
Crossing and Main Street Phase 2
Ms. Kilinski stated the District has previously entered into an acquisition agreement

with Mattamy Jacksonville for improvements that comprise the District’s capital improvement
plan, which was validated and approved by the Board previously. We have not issued bonds
for these improvements, but it is appropriate for the District to acquire these improvements
pursuant to that acquisition agreement. In exhibit A there is a description of the improvement
and the work product associated therewith. The list of improvements is also contained within
that exhibit. The total amount of the improvements is $5,625,000. These improvements are
based on actual construction costs that were produced. We are asking for approval of this in
substantial form as we are waiting on a couple other items for backup documentation prior to

finalizing these.

On MOTION by Mr. O’Keefe seconded by Mr. Smith with all in
favor the acquisition of Kendall Crossing and Main Street Phase 2
was approved in substantial form.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. District Counsel
There being nothing to report, the next item followed.

B. District Engineer
There being nothing to report, the next item followed.

C. District Manager
There being nothing to report, the next item followed.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Reports
A. Balance Sheet and Income Statement

Copies of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package.

B. Consideration of Funding Request No. 6
A copy of the funding request totaling $4,565.06 was included in the agenda package.



December 16, 2020 Rivers Edge 111 CDD

On MOTION by Mr. O’Keefe seconded by Mr. Smith with all in
favor the funding request number 6 was approved.

C. Check Register
A copy of the check register totaling $15,949.36 was included in the agenda package.

Mr. Perry noted included in the check register is the liability insurance renewal invoice totaling

$5,000.

On MOTION by Mr. O’Keefe seconded by Mr. Smith with all in
favor the check register was approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors’ Requests and Audience
Comments
There being none, the next item followed.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — January 20, 2021
at 9:30 a.m. at the RiverTown Amenity
Center

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Mr. O’Keefe seconded by Mr. Smith with all in
favor the Meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS









ESTATES at RIVERTOWN

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT", SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF
THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CAPTION

ESTATES AT RIVERTOWN

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT”, SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO” GRANT, IN
SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, BEGIN AT THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF TRACT ‘C—1’, (CONSERVATION), AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF ‘RIVERTOWN—PARCEL 23—PHASE 2’, AS
RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 95, PAGES 7 THROUGH 14 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND ALSO BEING A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF
TRACT "C—6", (CONSERVATION), OF "ARBORS AT RIVERTOWN—PHASE ONE”, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 101, PAGES 52 THROUGH 68 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS
COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN THENCE, NORTH 48°48724" WEST, ALONG THE AFORESAID SOUTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF "ARBORS AT RIVETOWN—PHASE ONE”, A DISTANCE OF 663.68 FEET, TO
A POINT; RUN THENCE, NORTH 17°08’46” EAST, ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT "C—6", AND THEN ALONG THE WESTERLY TERMINUS OF "RIVERTOWN MAIN STREET", AS
SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID PLAT OF "ARBORS AT RIVERTOWN—PHASE ONE", A DISTANCE OF 90.00 FEET, TO A POINT; RUN THENCE, NORTH 72°33’53” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 167.08
FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHWESTERLY; RUN THENCE, SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHERLY,
AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 490.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 54%3'19” FEET, TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 463.71 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID
CURVE, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 80°19°27” WEST, 446.60 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 53'12°48” WEST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY,
A DISTANCE OF 663.62 FEET, TO A POINT; RUN THENCE, NORTH 30°48'14"” WEST, DEPARTING FROM AFORESAID TANGENCY, A DISTANCE OF 68.71 FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE,
OF A CURVE, LEADING NORTHWESTERLY; RUN THENCE, NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 53.00
FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 5559°43” TO THE LEFT, AND ARC DISTANCE OF 51.80 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY,
LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 58°48°'05” WEST, 49.76 FEET; CONTINUE THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF
A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 183.74 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 101°05'18” TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 324.18 FEET, TO
THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE CONTINUING NORTHWESTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 36°15°18” WEST,
283.74 FEET; RUN THENCE, NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 151°35'15” TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 132.28 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHWESTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 61°30'15” WEST, 96.94 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE
NORTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,237.79 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 04°35'45"TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 179.50 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE
CURVATURE, OF A CURVE CONTINUING SOUTHWESTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCES OF SOUTH 45°00'00”WEST, 179.46 FEET; RUN THENCE,
SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,281.30 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07°47'47"TO
THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 174.35 FEET, TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHWESTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING
AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 4520'42”WEST, 174.21 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 167.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 48'12'56” TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 140.53 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID CURVE, LAST SAID
ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 65°33'16" WEST, 136.42 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 89°39°44” WEST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY, A DISTANCE
OF 110.90 FEET, TO A POINT; RUN THENCE, SOUTHWESTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 80.00 FEET,
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 79°49°34" TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 111.46 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID CURVE, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY
A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 49°44'57" WEST, 102.66 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 09°5010” WEST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY, A DISTANCE OF 16.85 FEET, TO THE
POINT OF CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY; RUN THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, AND
HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 79°26'11” TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 69.32 FEET. TO THE POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE, OF A CURVE,
CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 29°52°'56" EAST, 63.90 FEET; RUN THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG
AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 4,625.45 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°04'53"TO THE LEFT, AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 87.30 FEET, TO THE POINT OF COMPOUND CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF
SOUTH 70°08°28"EAST, 87.30 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 158.00
FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13°59°54" TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 38.60 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE CONTINUING SOUTHEASTERLY,
LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 77°40°51” EAST, 38.51 FEET; CONTINUE THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF
A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 242.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 23°35'18” TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 99.63 FEET, TO
THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING EASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 72°53'09” EAST, 98.93 FEET;
RUN THENCE, EASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 188.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 39°17'16”
TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 128.91 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE CONTINUING EASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING
AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 80°44°08” EAST, 126.40 FEET; RUN THENCE, EASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
492.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 17°35°41” TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 151.09 FEET, TO THE POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING
NORTHEASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 88°25'05” EAST, 150.49 FEET; RUN THENCE, NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND
THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 133.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 53°38°21” TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 124.51
FEET, TO A POINT; LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 70°23'44”EAST, 120.01 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 18°52°45” EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 102.11 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A CURVE LEADING NORTHEASTERLY; RUN THENCE, NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE
NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 790.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 02°40°03” TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 36.78 FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE, OF
A CURVE LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 69°47'14" EAST, 36.77 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY,
ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 85°27°01” TO THE RIGHT, AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 37.28 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID ARC, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 68°49'17” EAST, 33.92
FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 26°05'46” EAST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY, A DISTANCE OF 197.16 FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY; RUN
THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 960.00, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19°46'46"
TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 331.41 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID CURVE, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF
SOUTH 1612°23" EAST, 329.77 FEET; RUN THENCE, SOUTH 0618°59” EAST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY, (A PORTION OF WHICH IS THE WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF "KENDALL
CROSSING DRIVE”, AS PER THE PLAT OF ‘HAVEN AT RIVERTOWN—PHASE ONE’, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 103, PAGES 80 THROUGH 89 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 351.16 FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF AFORESAID "KENDALL CROSSING DRIVE” AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF
‘HAVEN AT RIVERTOWN—PHASE ONE’, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 103, PAGES 80 THROUGH 89 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY,
FLORIDA; RUN THENCE, ALONG THE NORTHERLY AND EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF ‘KENDALL CROSSING DRIVE’, AS SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID PLAT OF '‘HAVEN AT RIVERTOWN—PHASE ONE’,
THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

COURSE No. 1: RUN THENCE, NORTH 83°41°01”EAST, A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE ARC OF A CURVE, LEADING SOUTHEASTERLY;

COURSE No. 2: RUN THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE EASTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 260.00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21°00'46"TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 95.36 FEET, TO THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF LAST SAID CURVE, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 16°49°23"EAST, 94.82 FEET;

COURSE No. 3: RUN THENCE, SOUTH 27°19'46”EAST, ALONG LAST SAID TANGENCY, A DISTANCE OF 156.25 FEET, TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE, OF A CURVE LEADING
SOUTHEASTERLY;

COURSE No. 4: RUN THENCE, SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG AND AROUND THE ARC OF A CURVE, BEING CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY, AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 530.00 FEET, THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 1933'14”TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 180.88 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF ‘RETREAT AND WESTLAKE AT RIVERTOWN’, AS SHOWN
ON THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 99, PAGES 74 THROUGH 80 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY, LAST SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF SOUTH 17°33'09"EAST, 180.00 FEET; RUN THENCE, ALONG THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID ‘RETREAT AND WESTLAKE AT RIVERTOWN’, THE FOLLOWING
TWO (2) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

COURSE No. 1: RUN THENCE, NORTH 67°57°51” EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF TRACT "0—1", (OPEN SPACE) AND TRACT "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA), ALL IN THE
AFORESAID PLAT OF 'RETREAT AND WESTLAKE AT RIVERTOWN’, A DISTANCE OF 498.95 FEET, TO A POINT;

COURSE No. 2: RUN THENCE, SOUTH 68°40°05" EAST, CONTINUING ALONG THE AFORESAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID TRACT ‘C—1’, (CONSERVATION AREA) OF SAID "RETREAT
AND WESTLAKE AT RIVERTOWN”, A DISTANCE OF 241.17 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF TRACT "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA), OF "RIVERTOWN—PARCEL 23—PHASE 2", AS
SHOWN ON THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 95, PAGES 7 THROUGH 14 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA; RUN THENCE, ALONG THE
WESTERLY AND THEN NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY OF TRACT "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA), OF "RIVERTOWN—LARCEL 23—-PHASE 2", AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN
MAP BOOK 95, PAGES 7 THROUGH 14 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

COURSE No. 1: RUN THENCE NORTH 13°40°48” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 330.30 FEET, TO A POINT;

COURSE No. 2: RUN THENCE, NORTH 1010’50” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 697.61 FEET, TO A POINT;

COURSE No. 3: RUN THENCE, NORTH 66°45'55” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 637.34 FEET, TO THE AFORESAID MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID TRACT "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA),
AS SHOWN ON THE AFORESAID PLAT OF "RIVERTOWN—PARCEL 23—PHASE 2", AND ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

THE LANDS THUS DESCRIBED CONTAINS 2,115,636 SQUARE FEET OR 48.56 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, IN AREA.

MAP BOOK PAGE

SHEET ONE (1) of NINE (9) SHEETS

SEE SHEET TWO (2) FOR LEGEND,

GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS and
PLAT TITLE LETTER COMMENTS

SEE SHEET THREE (3) FOR KEY MAP
ADOPTION AND DEDICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE UNDERSIGNED, MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, ("OWNER”) IS THE LAWFUL OWNER OF THE LANDS
DESCRIBED IN THE CAPTION HEREON, WHICH SHALL HEREINAFTER BE KNOWN AS "ESTATES AT RIVERTOWN”", AND THAT IT HAS CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND
SUBDIVIDED, AND THAT THIS PLAT, MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID SURVEY, IS HEREBY ADOPTED AS THE TRUE AND CORRECT PLAT OF SAID LANDS.

THE ROAD RIGHTS—OF—WAY DESIGNATED ON THIS PLAT AS "RIVERTOWN MAIN STREET", "KENDALL CROSSING DRIVE” AND "WHIRLAWAY COURT” ARE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY
DEDICATED TO THE COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, IN PERPETUITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY, ACCESS AND DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE NOW OR THEREAFTER CONSTRUCTED THEREON.

TRACTS "0-1%, "0-2", "0-3", AND "0—4", (OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING), TRACT "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA), TRACTS "P—1" AND "P—2" (PARKS) AND TRACTS
"SWMF—1", "SWMF—2", AND "SWMF-3", (STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES) AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, A SPECIAL PURPOSE UNIT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT CREATED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 190, FLORIDA STATUTES ("RIVERS EDGE CDD”), EXCEPT AS
HEREINAFTER PROVIDED. THE OWNER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, AND THE RIVERS EDGE CDD SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER ALL EASEMENTS
DESIGNATED ON THIS PLAT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING ALL UTILITIES, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, DITCHES, SWALES OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS
NECESSARY TO SERVE THE LOTS, EXCEPT AS HEREINAFTER PROVIDED.

ALL EASEMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFICALLY DEDICATED HEREIN, ARE AND SHALL REMAIN PRIVATELY OWNED AND THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER RETAINS THE OBLIGATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF THESE PRIVATELY OWNED
EASEMENTS; PROVIDED HOWEVER, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ASSIGN THE OBLIGATION FOR MAINTENANCE OF SAID EASEMENTS TO A PROPERTY
OWNERS’ ASSOCIATION OR OTHER SUCH ENTITY OR PERSON TO ASSUME ALL OBLIGATION OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION THEREOF UNDER THE PLAT.

TRACTS "C—1", (CONSERVATION AREA) MAY BE SUBJECT TO A CONSERVATION EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT PURSUANT TO
SECTION 704.06, FLORIDA STATUTES, RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, AND IF SO, ARE GRAPHICALLY DEPICTED ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT.

THE DRAINAGE AND ACCESS EASEMENTS AND THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITES AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT SHALL PERMIT THE COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS, ITS
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO DISCHARGE ALL STORMWATER WHICH MAY FALL OR COME UPON ALL STREET RIGHTS—OF—-WAY HEREBY DEDICATED INTO, OVER, ACROSS OR
THROUGH SAID EASEMENTS AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES SHOWN HEREON, WHICH ARE DEDICATED TO THE PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION OR OTHER SUCH
ENTITY AS WILL ASSUME ALL OBLIGATION OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION THEREOF UNDER THE PLAT.

THOSE EASEMENTS DESIGNATED ON THIS PLAT AS "10° FPL EASEMENTS” AND "20’ x 20’ FPL EASEMENTS” ARE HEREBY DEDICATED TO THE FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOR ITS NON—EXCLUSIVE USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH ITS UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, THE OWNER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, SHALL FOREVER RELEASE, DISCHARGE AND INDEMNIFY JEA AND SAVE IT HARMLESS FROM ITS
SUITS, ACTIONS, DAMAGES, LIABILITY AND EXPENSES THAT MAY BE INCURRED IN CONJUNCTION WITH PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY, OR ANY OTHER DAMAGE
ARISING FROM OR OUT OF ANY OCCURRENCE IN, UPON, AT OR FROM THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER EASEMENT, OR ANY OTHER PART THEREOF, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT ARISING
FROM OR INCIDENTAL TO JEA’S USE OF THE LIFT STATION, TRACT "LS” OR JEA'S EASEMENT UPON THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER TRACT. THE OWNER, ITS SUCCESSORS AND
ASSIGNS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THIS RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION AND THE COVENANTS HEREIN SHALL RUN WITH THE LAND DESCRIBED AND CAPTIONED HEREON. JEA
SHALL RESTORE AND/OR REPLACE ANY LANDSCAPING, GROUND COVER, AND/OR IRRIGATION FACILITIES DISTURBED BY JEA IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS EASEMENT RIGHTS UPON
THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER EASEMENT WITH LIKE—KIND MATERIALS; PROVIDED HOWEVER, THAT TO THE EXTENT REPLACEMENT OF ITEMS SUCH AS LARGE OR MATURE TREES IS
NOT REASONABLY FEASIBLE, JEA SHALL REPLACE SAME WITH THE CLOSEST REASONABLE REPLACEMENT THEREFORE.

THOSE EASEMENTS DESIGNATED AS "JEA UTILITY EASEMENTS” ARE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY DEDICATED TO JEA, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOR ITS NON—EXCLUSIVE USE IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND USE OF WATER REUSE, WATER, SEWER, AND/OR OTHER PUBLIC UTILITIES.

THOSE EASEMENTS DESIGNATED AS "AT&T/BELL SOUTH EASEMENT” AND THAT 10’ WIDE AT&T/BELL SOUTH ACCESS EASEMENT” ARE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY DEDICATED TO
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, LLC D/B/A/ A.T. &T. FLORIDA, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOR ITS NON—EXCLUSIVE USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION,
MAINTENANCE, AND USE OF COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND/OR OTHER PUBLIC UTILITIES.

LANDS UNDERLYING EASEMENTS WHICH ARE NOT OTHERWISE DEDICATED TO THE EASEMENT GRANTEE SHALL REMAIN OWNED BY THE EASEMENT GRANTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE OWNER HAS CAUSED THIS PLAT AND DEDICATION TO BE EXECUTED BY ITS DULY ELECTED OFFICER ACTING BY AND WITH THE AUTHORITY OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BY:

WITNESS: CLIFFORD L. NELSON

VICE PRESIDENT

MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC,

A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

WITNESS:

TYPE OR PRINT NAME

NOTARY FOR MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC
A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME BY MEANS OF O PHYSICAL PRESENCE OR O
ONLINE NOTARIZATION, THIS ____ DAY OF A.D., 2021 BY CLIFFORD L. NELSON, VICE

PRESIDENT OF MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, WHO IS PERSONALLY
KNOWN TO ME AND WHO HAS TAKEN AN OATH ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

TYPE OF PRINT NAME
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Prepared by:

A&J Land Surveyors, Inc.
5847 Luella Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32207

T (904) 346.1733
F (904) 346.1736




ESTATES at RIVERTOWN

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT", SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF
THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

GENERAL NOTES:

1) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON, ARE BASED ON THE STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE
PLANE COORDINATES, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM/NAD 1983 (1990), FLORIDA EAST
ZONE, (ZONE 901), U.S. FEET AS NOTED BELOW IN GENERAL NOTE No. 7, AND FOR
THE NORTHERLY MONUMENTED BOUNDARY LINE OF THE "RIVERTOWN DEVELOPMENT,
AS DESCRIBED AND RECORDED IN THAT WARRANTY DEED TO MATTAMY RIVERTOWN
LLC, AS RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 3863, PAGE 1614 ET SEQ, OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, AS N 75°52°24” E.

2) ALL PLATTED UTILITY EASEMENTS SHALL PROVIDE THAT SUCH EASEMENTS SHALL
ALSO BE EASEMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND
OPERATION OF CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, NO SUCH
CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION OF CABLE TELEVISION
SERVICES SHALL INTERFERE WITH THE FACILITES AND SERVICES OF AN ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, GAS, OR OTHER PUBLIC UTILITY. IN THE EVENT A CABLE TELEVISION
COMPANY DAMAGES THE FACILITIES OF A PUBLIC UTILITY, IT SHALL BE SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DAMAGES. THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THOSE
PRIVATE EASEMENTS GRANTED TO OR OBTAINED BY A PARTICULAR ELECTRIC,
TELEPHONE, GAS OR OTHER PUBLIC UTILITY. SUCH CONSTRUCTION, INSTALLATION,
MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL
SAFETY CODE, AS ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.

3) CERTAIN EASEMENTS ARE RESERVED FOR FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT (FP&L) FOR
USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.

4) NOTICE: THIS PLAT, AS RECORDED IN ITS GRAPHIC FORM, IS THE OFFICIAL
DEPICTION OF THE SUBDIVIDED LANDS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND WILL IN NO
CIRCUMSTANCES BE SUPPLANTED IN AUTHORITY BY ANY OTHER GRAPHIC OR
DIGITAL FORM OF THE PLAT.

THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT RECORDED ON THIS PLAT
THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

5) CURRENT LAW PROVIDES THAT NO CONSTRUCTION, FILLING, REMOVAL OF EARTH,
CUTTING OF TREES OR OTHER PLANTS SHALL TAKE PLACE WATERWARD OF THE
JURISDICTIONAL WETLAND LINES AS DEPICTED ON THIS PLAT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
APPROVAL OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY AND OTHER REGULATORY AGENCIES WITH
JURISDICTION OVER SUCH WETLANDS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOT OWNER,
HIS AGENT AND THE ENTITY PERFORMING ANY ACTIVITY WITHIN THE WETLAND AREA
TO ACQUIRE THE NECESSARY WRITTEN APPROVALS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF
ANY WORK.

THIS WETLAND JURISDICTIONAL LINE AND UPLAND BUFFER MAY BE SUPERSEDED
AND REDEFINED FROM TIME TO TIME BY THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL
AGENCIES.

ABEREVIATIONS USED IN THIS PLAT

APEREVIATION
PRM.

PCPF.
cM.
Lp.
FPLS.
PSM.

&
R

p

L

cp
¢cH
Pl
P
PT.
Poc
Pec
PRC
RP
TWP.
RNE.
E.

W,

N

)

Z
123
R/W
pOT.
ME:
PP
PG
FEA—E

6) UPLAND BUFFERS ADJACENT TO WETLAND JURISDICTIONAL AREAS ARE TO EA-EE
REMAIN NATURAL, VEGETATIVE AND UNDISTURBED. I;ZM 3;_ L
7) THE STATE PLANE COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NORTH SIRWMD
AMERICAN DATUM/NAD 1983 (1990), FLORIDA EAST ZONE, U.S. FEET. THE
INTENDED USE OF THESE COORDINATES IS FOR GIS BASE MAPPING PURPOSES ONLY,
BY THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY GIS DEPARTMENT. ANY OTHER USE, BESIDES THAT
WHICH IS STATED HEREON, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PARTY(IES) UTILIZING
THESE COORDINATES FOR THEIR NON INTENDED USE.
THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY GPS CONTROL MONUMENTS USED TO DETERMINE THE
COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON WERE AS FOLLOWS:
a) CONTROL POINT “G113”, WITH A PUBLISHED COORDINATE VALUE OF N(y):
2,066,937.270151, AND E(x): 455,788.927478
b) CONTROL POINT *G114”. WITH A PUBLISHED COORDINATE VALUE OF N(y):
2,066,070.542891, AND E(x): 457,528.338248
LEGENDS JBEP IN THIS FLAT HATCHING UBEDP IN THIS FLAT
LEGEND DEFINITION HATCHING PEFINITION
<> SET 4'x 4" cONCRETE MONUMENT
WITH DIsK, STAMPED 'PRM, LB sssl”
FOUND 4'x 4 CONCRETE MONUMENT PENCTES PLAND BPUFFERS APJACENT
L 2 WITH DIsK, STAMPED ‘"PRM, LB o8l TO PRESERVED WETLANDS
@ SET PK. NAIL & DIeK, STAMPED
PLP, LP bbbl
e £
NG PENCTES FPRESERVED WETLANDS
NZ

@ T\
\

DEFINITION

PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT
FPERMANENT cONTRAL POINT
CONCRETE MONUMENT

LICENSED BUSINESS
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYCR
FPROFESSIONAL SLRVEYCR AND MAFFPER
AND

RADIUS

DELTA/CENTRAL ANGLE/

ARC LENGETH

CHORD PEARING

CHORD DISTANCE

POINT oF INTERSECTION

POINT F CURVATURE

POINT cF TANGENCY

POINT ON ARVE

POINT OF cOMPOUND CURVATIRE
FPOINT oF REVERSE CURVATLRE
RADIUS FPOINT

TOWNSHIP

RANGE

EAST

WEsT

NORTH

SAJTH

TAPULATED CURVE TABLE
TAPULATED LINE TABLE

RIGHT F WAY

DEFPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION
CENTERLINE

MAP oK

FLAT BOK

FPAGE

MATCcH LINE

JFA ELECTRIC EASEMENT

FA EQUIPMENT EASEMENT
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
EASEMENT

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER MANAGEMENT
PISTRICT

THIS FIRM WAS PROVIDED WITH A PLAT PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT, DATED MARCH 31, 2020, AND
PREPARED BY FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY WHICH SHOWS:

a) CONSERVATION EASEMENT AS SET FORTH BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4046, PAGE
1482.

SURVEYOR'S COMMENT: A CONSERVATION EASEMENT RECORDED IN THIS INSTRUMENT DOES AFFECT THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY, AND IS GRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS SURVEY.

b) NON EXCLUSIVE GRANT OF EASEMENT AS SET FORTH BY INSTRUMENT RECORDED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK
4945, PAGE 554.

SURVEYOR'S COMMENT: THIS EASEMENT AFFECTS ONLY THE ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY SHOWN HEREON AS
"RIVERTOWN MAIN STREET”, HOWEVER IT HAS AN AUTOMATIC TERMINATE CLAUSE THAT STATES " THIS EASEMENT
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY TERMINATE UPON RECORDATION OF A DEED OF DEDICATION OR PLAT DEDICATING ANY
PORTION OF THE EASEMENT TO (1) IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY AS PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT—OF—WAY. THEREFORE THIS
EASEMENT IS NOT GRAPHICALLY SHOWN ON THE FACE OF THIS PLAT.

MAP BOOK PAGE

SHEET TWO (2) of NINE (9) SHEETS

SEE SHEET TWO (2) FOR LEGEND,
GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS and
PLAT TITLE LETTER COMMENTS
SEE SHEET THREE (3) FOR KEY MAP

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND APPROVED AND THAT IT COMPLIES IN FORM
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 177, PART 1, PLATTING, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND IS RECORDED IN MAP
BOOK ___, PAGES OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON THIS
DAY OF 2021.

BY:
BY: BRANDON J. PATTY
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT OF "ESTATES at RIVERTOWN” HAS BEEN APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON THIS ___ DAY OF

2021. THIS ACCEPTANCE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED AS REQUIRING CONSTRUCTION OR
MAINTENANCE BY ST. JOHNS COUNTY OF ANY PART OF SAID SUBDIVISION.

BY:
CHAIR — BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT, THAT THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING CURRENTLY LICENSED AND REGISTERED BY THE
STATE OF FLORIDA AS A LAND SURVEYOR, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE PLAT WAS MADE UNDER THE
UNDERSIGNED’S RESPONSIBLE DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION AND THAT THE PLAT COMPLIES WITH ALL THE SURVEY
REQUIREMENTS FOR CHAPTER 177, PART 1, PLATTING, OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES.

JONATHON B. BOWAN, STATE OF FLORIDA
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR, CERTIFICATE No. 4600

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL—GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT OF "ESTATES at RIVERTOWN”, HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND APPROVED BY THE
COUNTY GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, ON THIS ____ DAY OF
2021.

BY:
DIRECTOR, GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATE OF PLAT REVIEW

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR CONFORMITY TO FLORIDA STATUTES CHAPTER 177,
PART 1, PLATTING, BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY SURVEYOR FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON THIS ___ DAY
OF 2021.

GAIL OLIVER, PLS, COUNTY SURVEYOR
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
LICENSE No. 4564

CERTIFICATE OF REVIEW—COUNTY ATTORNEY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT OF "ESTATES at RIVERTOWN”, HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND REVIEWED BY THE
OFFICE OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ON THIS ____, DAY OF
2021.

OFFICE OF THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY ATTORNEY

Prepared by:

A&J Land Surveyors, Inc.

5847 Luella Street
I Jacksonville, Florida 32207
VICINITY MAP T (904) 346.1733
NOT TO SCALE F (904) 346.1736




ESTATES at RIVERTOWN

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A

PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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~ ) Brere ey \ g =575 Sy "RETREAT AND WESTLAKE AT RIVERTOWN
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132 | N 105444 E 65.81° \ Ty N §§|§§ (Map Book 99 pages 74-80)
/ / L33 | N 3848°02" £ 82.23’ \ \ \ RN ’
? 3 ’ \\& & Q"Q’“Q
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\/ / L37 | S 894842" E 79.81° s :‘;ﬁm C144 | 200.00" | 85326” 31.03 | N 0771120" W 31.00°
L38 | N 5752'50" E 62.99’ A 2ln s
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L40 | N 5141'24” E 73.24° . — \ §3183 LINE BEARING DISTANCE
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ESTATES at RIVERTOWN

G NOTE: UPLAND BUFFERS WILL REMAIN
&

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT", SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH,

RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH

NATURALLY VEGETATED AND UNDISTURBED M‘ \P B: : K _— P‘ \E E _—
0 20 100
_ Sy e — SHEET FIVE (5) of NINE (9) SHEETS
C45 Q™ "
RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA. \\\ gngH'%"SCA%%’ SEE SHEET TWO (2) FOR LEGEND,
~ — ¢ s =
VA 5M AT &TH T o - GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS and
S N\SEHEET NINE -~ NS PLAT TITLE LETTER COMMENTS
C- g W
e = Q3 ~
S— -7 & N SEE SHEET THREE (3) FOR KEY MAP
" . \ ~ % S LY ‘o 4 / /
Unplatted lands of the Francis P. \ -~ : Q Ko /\,o&ﬁ \ilfq 16
. . . - ' AN o
Fatio Grant, Section 44, Township 5 \ 03 P -~ : & & /
South, Range 26 Fast, St. Johns County, Florida” \ o > &3 o - /
; )
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/ \ . 2} /
CURVE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY \ /
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH ~ \ /
C18 | 960.00° | 19'46'46” 331.41 | S 1671223 E 329.77° \ \ O\ /
C218 | 260.00" | 21700'46" 95.36° | S 164923" E 94.82’ VA 1 4
CURVE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA \ T R /
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE]| ARC LENGTH]CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH \ (OPEN RACT "O-4 ' /
C24 | 300.00° | 21°00'46” 110.02” | 5 1649'23" E 109.41° \ SPACE, LANDSCAPING) , _ - ;
C25 | 1000.00" | 19'46'46" 34522 | N 16'1223” W 343.51° \ A ‘
C28 | 600.00° | 20712'39” 211.65 | S 78°0746" W 210.55" \ \ ' %
C29 | 150.00° | 43'4816" 11468 | N 66'19'57° E 171.91° \o 3
C30 | 220.00° | _10073129” | _385.99' | N 054956 W 338.35" &)
C31 | 230.00 | 42337 17.64 | S 524340 E 17.63 Q \7\ ,
C32 | 7399 | 220739" 2857 | N 6111743 W 28.40° & \ 8.0
C34 | _300.00° | 1426'51” 75.65 | S 133225 E 75.45’ \
CURVE TABLE FOR RIGHT—OF—WAY DATA \ \
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE]| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH \
C45 | 42.00 | 673911 49.59° | N 8422°00° W 46.76° V)
C46 | 260.00° | 42337 19.94 | S 524340 E 19.93’ \
C47 | 190.00° | 10073129” | 333.35 | N 054956 W 292.21° \
C48 | 120.00° | 434816" 91.74 | N 661957 E 89.53’ \ OF STORM WATER A\ 10" FPL
C49 | 630.00° 2008'07" 221.40’ S 7810°01" W 220.26° \ \,/MANAGEMENT FACILITY X~ EASEMENT
C50 | 25.00° | 1053503 46.07 | S 59'0631" E 39.82° \ \ \
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\ 5_\ \ MANAGEMENT FACILITY \2‘(
I
CURVE TABLE FOR LOT AND TRACT DATA ! \TW
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE] ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH \ \ \
C72 | _62.000 | 181137 19.69° | N 705413 E 19.60° \ \ \
C73 | 260.00° | 41156~ 19.05 | S 523749 E 19.05’ \ e
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3 ' DRAINAG — —
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C99 | 75.00' 9°24720” 12.31 | N 5120'58" W 12.30° 40 40 ‘- — 835577 E 107 - | A S |
C204 |_190.00° | 2071744” 67.30 | N 455649° W 66.95’ i - I/S] |
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€208 | 120.00° | 51610" 11.04 | N 8536°00" E 11.03’ \ 0 P I
7 D 7 Y- B el E S / 4 " " /
€209 | 630.00 53113 60.70 S 852828" W 60.68 7 > i 2 P-1 0y
C210 | 630.00° | 622'46” 7014 | S 793129° W 70.11° L %93 ®. | s (PARK) I ,
C211 | _630.00' | _81408" 90.56° | S 7271302” W 90.48’ N - > N / | I\/ ~ |
C212 |_75.00° 729°50” 9.81° N 7924'16” E 9.81° . N7 >0 | AN ™ / / B
C213 | 7500 | 311333 4087 | N 600235" £ | _ 40.37 TRACT "O-1" 7 S K GO / /
c214 | 75.00° 3556'37" 47.05° N 26°27'30" E 46.28° (OPEN SPACE) | /\ 2 Q= | O\ / /
C215 | 75.00° | 152025 20.08" | N 004859 E 20.02° ~ \é\ z 3 Z 8 KON y /
C216 | 7500 | 394734 52.09° | N 264501 W 51.05’ Z = | 2 Z < . /
—~ 19)) ~ °
o T S 5 a, /
o Z © o ) ~
CURVE TABLE FOR EASEMENT(S) DATA 0 g zV | 3 . /
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE]| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH v o 3> of | \ < L ~
C128 | _25.00° | 1312331” 57.33 | S 592246° W 4557 — I 598 = DESIGN TOP OF BANK e 5V / / “~
7 oz q? ” 3 o 7 £ 3 ° — r-‘ - \ ’ OF STORM WATER N \ d
C129 | 25.00 90°31°48 39.50 S 51'34'53" E 35.52 o = @ 20 | |89 VANAGEMENT FACILITY Q / /
Cl44 | 200.00° | 85326" 31.03 | N 071120° W 31.00° \ % ol & ui\ =
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~w 20 O \ 70.00_ _— +—
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ﬁ 8\ =z \ » )
LINE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA ) 712 \ \ 0\“
LINE BEARING DISTANCE \ Y 10° FPL =
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L13 S 88°14'05" W 26.90° LINE BEAR’/NG” DISTAN,CE \ _\— - C2’|O/ -
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L1716 | S 303643 E 40.93 "\ ° s - 2= 1 | T (904) 346.1733
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|\ o ¥
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\
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CURVE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA CONSERVATION EASEMENT
CURVE] RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE] ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH / D ST JOANS RIER
C30 | 220.00" | 1003129 385.99 | N 054956" W 338.35 Ny ’ (vEmTom T e
c31 | 230.00 423°37 17.64 S 524340 E 17.63 / N CONSERVATION EASEMENT #
C32 | 7399 | 220739 2857 | N 6111743 W 28.40° 3 O.R. BOOK 4046, PAGE 1482
CURVE TABLE FOR RIGHT—OF—WAY DATA
CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
C42 | 250.00° | 100°3129” | 438.62 | N 054956 W 384.49° ¥
C43 | 200.00° | 42337" 15.34 | S 524340” E 15.33" g ¥
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i
5
()]
CURVE TABLE FOR LOTS AND TRACTS
CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
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C109 | 390.00° | 494553 338.74__| N 31'1244” W 32819 LINE BEARING. DISTANCE / \ X EASEMENT . € \ ¥
C182 | 250.00° | 1501°34" 65.56° N 1771412" E 65.38° L45 | N 081915 E 92.56 | S\ 440 AD\M L ¥ R
C183 | 250.00° | 1501°37" 6557 | N 02712°36" E 65.38° L46 | N 170905 W 81.83 \ \ \ 61 22— . N
C184 | 250.00° | 1500°34" 65.49° | N 1248°30" W 65.30" L47 | N 011641 E 74.96 | e v N \ o / S AN~
C185 | 250.00° | 150025" 65.48 | N 274859 W 65.29° L48 | N 515836 W 62.19 \ N\ © D AW
C186 | 250.00° | 150017 65.47° | N 42'49°20" W 65.28" L49 | N 804855 W 105.92 o N\ 2\ J &3 £L7 ~
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5 ' e WS LINE BEARING DISTANCE 2 N us —— \ 1125 | N 6518°09” E 28.14’
< % g:l £§ L53 | N 2671241 W 55.83’ s \/ - [126 | S 244151" E 12.50’ S
2 58, &% 154 | N 04712’48" E 16.27’ N T - o S 7 " ¥ ¥ | L127 | N 6578%09” E 28.14° N7 2
' I L55 | N 47711°00" W 51.08’ N7 ~—— -\ N " y ¥ ¥ 1128 | N 244151" W 50.12° v ¥ S
¥ 53 156 | N 891501" W 43.20° N7 = " X B N7 ¥ [T[129 [ N 272308 W 97.67’
' 331 &8 L57 | N 521111 W 54.32’ L81 ¥ " _ — L130 | N 57712’51" W 23.20°
% L L58 | S 5504°02" W 32.48’ ¥ N , L1131 | N 2529’51 W 8.60°
el e L67 | N 734712" E 87.61’ : ¥ \ 32 T S 5317057 W AT
' a8 $3 168 | N 28°36'56" E 16.28 N : 1133 | S 134223" E 10.88’
25l §¢ [69 | N 534951" E 35.09’ : L134 | S 48°37'59" W 87.44°
’ 55 &3 L70 | N 78°3344" E 30.98’ ¥ " v 1135 | S 74°00°30" W 87.94°
RS N L71 | N 521335" E 65.25° Y " 1136 | S 42%5333" E 62.34
Q ’ gi\ S o 172 | S 883501" E 14.59° N7 : "
RY | =™ 173 | S 613055” E 43.75’
3 D DI - CONSERVATION EASEMENT N
~ N S L74 | S 8846'30" E 29.50° ¥ " T0 ST, JOHNS RIVER \ ¥ TRACT"C-1"
’ N L75 | S 57°25’48" E 16.85 ¥ WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT UPLAND- BUFFER (CONSERVATION AREA)
b S L76 | S 151746 E 57.67° (RIVERTOWN, UNIT 1, PHASE 3) "
S A WETLAND JURISDICTIONAL ARE,
»n YOy 7 CONSERVATION EASEMENT #
n | L77 | S 420649 E 47.51 ¥ O.R. BOOK 4046, PAGE 1482 ¥
L78 | S 21°31'10" E 62.15 v ¥ v ¥ v ¥ Y
~ I L79 | S 1253'50" E 18.79° v ¥
X CONSERVATION EASEMENT L8O | S 405717" E 26.03°
2 ’ TO ST. JOHNS RIVER 181 | N 88°0549” E 138.02° CURVE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA LINE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY
WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT L82 | N 11'51'46" E 38.00 v CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
(RIVERTOWN, UNIT 1, PHASE 3) 635 T N 550501 E 5167 i sl 4 staa k LINE BEARING DISTANCE
CONSERVATION EASEMENT : c27 | 450.00 5413’19 425.86 S 80°'19°27" W 410.14 s =
v # e ; N7 12 | N170846" E 90.00
¥ O.R. BOOK 4046, PAGE 1482 L84 | S 835705 E 21.23 ¥ N7 3 N 723353 W 6708
v¥ O ¥ 185 | N 50°3845" E 99.84 ¥ CURVE TABLE FOR RIGHT—OF—WAY DATA :
¥ 186 | N 134224 W 62.02’ ¥
42 24 .02 CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH [CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
% L87 | N 185747 E 16.05_ UFFER C54 | 410.00" | 541319” 388.00° | S 80'19°27" W 373.69’
188 | N 532040" E 89.37 v UPLAND BUELES - o ¥
L89 | S 80'56°08” E 19.60’ ¥ WETLAND JURISDICTION "
191 | N 872223" E 45.22’ Y CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH [CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
192 | N 82°3542" E 30.01° g ¥ C162 | 32.00° | 30700°55" 16.76° | N 42'23'36" W 16.57°
C163 | 58.00° | 34°0533" 34.51 S 42°32°37" E 34.00°
C164 | 56.50' | 116°0122" 114.42° | S 32'30'51" W 95.85’
o v CURVE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY C165 | 200.00° | 252723" 88.86° | N 774750" E 88.13
(> " CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH C166 | 165.00° | 4872616" 139.49° | S 8917116" W 135.37
¥ C3 | 490.00" | 5471319" 463.71" | S 8071927" W 446.60° C167 | 308.00° | 205517 11247 | S 76'5714" E 111.84° .
C168 | 52.00' | 140'41'58” 127.69° | N 17°0354" W 97.94° Iy
c169 | _17.00° 67°02°06" 19.89° S 1948’40 W 18.77° TRP%ERTO\NE
Prepared by: C170 | _48.00' | 62°2022" 52.23 N 1727'48" E 49.69’ X OFO; §‘ on SII 95
C171 | _48.00° 2522°31” 21.26° N 6119°15" E 21.09° QUMD 0w oW B0
A&J Land Surve yors, Inc. C172 | _48.00' 8117°39” 68.10° S 6520'40" E 62.53’ RU)BAS,Z’ P%\
v 5847 Luella Street UESETOV s o
\ " Jacksonville, Florida 32207 (CONEEL o
¥ T (904) 346.1733 P‘ﬁx ;VH A&
F (904) 346.1736 poE




ESTATES at RIVERTOWN

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT", SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF 0
THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA.

NOTE: UPLAND BUFFERS WILL REMAIN
NATURALLY VEGETATED AND UNDISTURBED

MAP BOOK PAGE

S0 100

g —

GRAPHIC SCALE

SCALE: 17 = 50’
CURVE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY LINE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH LINE BEARING DISTANCE
C16_| 790.00° | 240°03” 36.78° N 6947°14” E 36.77 L141 | S 09%50°10" W 16.84°
c17 | 25.00° 8527°01" 37.28° S 684917 E 33.92°
C286 | 53.00 | 555943 51.80° | N 584805 W 49.76°
c287 | 183.74° | _101'0518” 324.18 __| N 36°1518" W 283.74° OQcP
€288 | 50.00° | 151:3515" 132.28' | N 61'30'15” W 96.94° S
C289 | 2237.79° | 43545 179.50°__| S 45°00°00" W 179.46°
C290 | 1281.30° | 747'47" 174.35 | S 452042" W 174.21°
C291 | 167.00° | 481256" 140.53 | S 653316° W 136.42°
€292 | 80.00° 79°49'34” 111.46° | S 49'44'57" W 102.66°
€293 | 50.00° 79°26'11" 69.32° S 29'52'56” E 63.90°
C294 | 462544 | 1°0453" 87.30° S 700828 E 87.30°
€295 | 158.00° | 13'59°54" 38.60° S 77'4051" E 38.51°
C296 | 242.00° | 23'35'18" 99.63 S 72'53'09" E 98.93"
C297 | 188.00° | 39°17716” 128.91" | S 8044°08” E 126.40°
€298 | 492.00° | 17:3541" 151.09° | N 882505" E 150.49°
C299 | 133.00° | 533821 124.51° | N 702344 E 120.01°
CURVE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
€26 | 750.00° | 1754°27" 234.41° | N 6271002" E 233.46° \
C35 | 750.00° 714°38” 94.82° N 6729'56" E 94.76° \
C36 | 750.00° | 103949 139.59° | N 583243 E 139.39° \
\
CURVE TABLE FOR RIGHT—OF—WAY DATA P
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH p
C52 | 25.00° | 8524°03 37.26’ S 16'36'15” W 33.91" N DESION TOP OF BANK
C53 | 790.00 6°0529 83.99 N 561532" E 83.95 OF STORM WATER
€307 | _710.00" | 175427 221.91" | N 6271002" E 221.01° MANAGEMENT FACILITY ,
8" MAINTENANCE AND
DRAINAGE EASEMENT
“"Unplatted lands of the Francis P.
Fatio Grant, Section 44, Township 5 DESIGN TOP OF BANK
3 ” OF STORM WATER
South, Range 26 Fast, St. Johns County, Florida VANAGEMENT EACILITY
S 89°39'44" W 110.90'
MAINTENANCE AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT—a  — —
L94
v
TRACT "SWMF-2"
, (STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY)
/
—~ CURVE TABLE FOR TRACTS
& Ah\ DESIGN TOP OF BANK CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE] ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
~ / o OF STORM WATER c308 | 710.00° 7°25'57" 92.10° N 56°5547" E 92.04
MANAGEMENT FACILITY c309 | 710.00° 6°27'33" 80.04’ N 6352°32” E 80.00’
\ c310 |_710.00° 4°00'57" 49.76° N 69°0647” E 49.75
\o C311 | 108.98" | 430355 81.92° S 64°06°'10" W 80.00°
Q)
2 5, LINE TABLE FOR TRACT "P-2"
2 Or ANy
W Ten, LINE BEARING DISTANCE
~__ 45 au 1148 | N 26°0546" W 59.91° y ¢. TRACT "P-2"
~ C77 ey, L149 | N 2670546" W 59.60’ (PARK)
DESIGN TOP OF BANK / /
OF STORM WATER /
MANAGEMENT FACILITY S /
VY
v/
0
&o. _ems_
————— g—r C298 ——
C297
CURVE TABLE FOR PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT(S) LINE TABLE FOR PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT(S)
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE[ ARC LENGTH|CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH LINE BEARING DISTANCE
C155 | 25.00° | 25'46°06" 11.24° S 1312'43" E 11.15° L110 | N 14'44’55" W 42.57
c158 | 25.00° 43'06°16" 18.81° S 37'4509" W 18.37° L113 | S 352022 E 66.93"
C159 | 790.00° | 3'0746" 4315 N 57'4424" E 43.14° L1177 | N 4718°18" E 30.51°
€160 | 97.00° 18°02°07" 30.53" N 56°19°22" E 30.41° L118 | S 5312°48" W 175.76° ” .
C161 | 100.00° | 4°01°06" 7.01" N 54'5010" E 7.01° 119 | N 565043” E 68.42' Unplatied lands of the Francis P.
c300 | 30.79° 20°35°26” 11.06° N 2502’39 W 11.00’ L142 | N 75'32°07" E 33.92° Fatio Grant, Section 44, Township &
C301 79.00° 14°21°53" 19.81° N 68°21'10" E 19.75° L143 | N 6110'14" E 30.00° South, Range 26 Fast, St. Johns County, Florida”
C302 | 54.000 | 6070655" 56.66° | N 8846'19” W 54.09° L144 | S 5842°51" E 7.18°
C303 | 174.00° | 1229°46" 37.95° S 645744 E 37.87 L145 | S 5842'51" E 7.18°
C304 | 184.00° | 12°38722" 40.59° S 6502'02" E 40.51° L146 | N 61'10'14" E 30.00°
C305 | 44.00° | 60706’55” 46.17° N 884619” W 44.08 L147 | N 7532°07" E 33.87
c306 | 89.00° 14°21°53" 22.31° N 6821'10" E 22.25°

SHEET EIGHT (8) of NINE (9) SHEETS

SEE SHEET TWO (2) FOR LEGEND,

GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS and
PLAT TITLE LETTER COMMENTS

SEE SHEET THREE (3) FOR KEY MAP

CURVE TABLE FOR 8’ MAINTENANCE & DRAINAGE EASEMENT

CURVE | RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH |CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
C110 65.00° 49°24'52” 56.06’ N 77°43'40" E 54.34'
C111 108.98’ 73°03°29” 138.97° S 6554’21 W 129.74°
c112 125.00° 67°50'19” 148.00° N 6317°45" E 139.51°
C113 500.00° 17°35’41” 153.54° S 8825’05" W 152.94°
Ci14 180.00’ 39%17°16” 123.43’ S 80°44’08" E 121.02’
C115 250.00° 23°35'18" 102.92° N 72°53°09" W 102.20°
C116 150.00° 13°59°54" 36.65° S 77°40°51" E 36.56°
C117 | 4617.45 1°04’53" 87.15' S 70°08°28" E 87.14’
C118 42.00° 79°26°’11" 58.23' S 29°52’56" E 53.68’
C119 72.00° 79°49°'34” 100.31° S 49°44’57" W 92.39°
C120 175.00° 4812°'56" 147.27° N 65°33°16" E 142.96°
c121 | 1273.30° 7°48°09” 173.40° S 45720’53" W 173.26°
C122 | 2245.79’ 4:35’58”" 180.28’ N 450007 E 180.23°
C123 42.00° 151°3515”" 111.12° N 61°30°15" W 81.43’
C124 191.74° 101°05’18” 338.30° S 36°15'18” E 296.09’
C125 45.00° 98°30°26” 77.37° N 373244 W 68.18’
C126 75.41° 41118°45” 54.37 N 32°21°51" E 53.20°
C127 72.00° 43°53'53" 55.16’ S 67°42’48" W 53.82'

"Unplatted lands of the Francis P.
Fatio Grant, Section 44, Township 5
South, Range 26 FEast, St. Johns County, Florida”

LINE TABLE FOR 8’ MAINTENANCE
& DRAINAGE EASEMENT

LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L93 S 09'50°10" W 16.85’
L94 S 89°39'44” W 110.90°
L95 N 53'01°14" E 17.91°
L96 S 55°42'10" E 22.38’

1‘3'%1,
(0 EN
AN

TRACT "O-4"
SPACE, LANDSCAPING)

PEDESTRAIN N ©. %,
EASEMENT Ny \o
o\ 7, \z
MATCH TO % % =
??}\ < %
Q\‘_\ '7\{\(\ \?_
= N
BN \
\ \
N\
N\

(G ///J

PEDESTRAIN
EASEMENT
(10° WIDE)

10" FPL

.7 EASEMENT
Prepared by: ~ \

A&J Land Surveyors, Inc.
5847 Luella Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

T (904) 346.1733

F (904) 346.1736




NOTE: UPLAND BUFFERS WILL REMAIN

‘ES TA T‘ES at RI V‘ER TO WN NATURALLY VEGETATED AND UNDISTURBED

MAP BOOK PAGE

A PARCEL OF LAND, BEING A PORTION OF THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO GRANT", SECTION 44, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, AND A PORTION OF 0 50 100
THE "FRANCIS P. FATIO" GRANT, IN SECTION 39, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, ALL IN ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA. e

SHEET NINE (9) of NINE (9) SHEETS

GRAPHIC SCALE

SEE SHEET TWO (2) FOR LEGEND,

(OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING)

DESIGN TOP OF BANK
OF STORM WATER

N7
Ay ¥

]
|
|

|
|

MANAGEMENT FACILITY :
\&/ bb
X N \
/
K I
6\0
M
’\){0
Q
\
\ % ——
\ — (189
N
q
/\/G\u
; )4
% 3, /")
% %}v o/
“"Unplatted lands of the Francis P. EASEMENT 557
. . . 10" WIDE,
Fatio GCrant, Section 44, Township 5 ( / o / § RADIUS
. » 1 L
South, Range 26 Fast, St Johns County, Florida PEEADSEE,\,,TER,C’TN EASEMENT\IP ©
(10" WIDE)
CURVE TABLE FOR PLAT BOUNDARY \Cl\
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE[ ARC LENGTH |CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH \"\
C16 790.00° 2°40'03" 36.78’ N 69°47'14" E 36.77' \
C17 25.00’ 8527'01" 37.28’ S 684917 E 33.92° \ /
C18 960.00° 19°46°46” 331.41° N 16°12°23" W 329.77° N
c286 53.00° 5559'43" 51.80° N 58°48°05" W 49.76° /
C287 183.74’ 101°05’18”" 324.18’ N 36°1518" W 283.74° /\
C299 133.00° 53°38°21" 124.51° N 7023'44” E 120.01° TRACT "O-4"
<\ (OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING)
S\ PEDESTRAIN
- EASEMENT
CURVE TABLE FOR PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT(S) ’Ci\
CURVE| RADIUS |DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH |[CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
C142 62.00° 20°36°24" 22.30’ S 50°50'46" W 22.18’ \
C143 62.00° 32°25’15" 35.08’ S 2419°57" W 34.62° \
C155 25.00° 25°46°06" 11.24° S 13712'43" E 11.15° \
C157 | 1040.00° 351’51 70.14° N 2409’51 W 70.13’ \ X
C158 25.00° 43°06°16" 18.81° S 37°45'09" W 18.37° \ \ -
C159 790.00° 3°07°46” 43.15° N 5744°24" E 43.14° \ -
C160 97.00’ 18°02°07" 30.53’ N 56°19°22" E 30.41° \ -
Ci161 100.00° 4°01°06" 7.01’ N 5450'10" E 7.01’ \
C300 30.79° 20°35°26” 11.06’ N 25°02°'39” W 11.00° -
C301 79.00° 14°21’53" 19.81° N 68°21°10" E 19.75' \ ~
C302 54.00° 60°06°55" 56.66’ N 8846°19” W 54.09° - \ ~
C303 174.00° 12°29°46” 37.95° S 64°57°44" E 37.87° \ \
C304 184.00° 12°38°22" 40.59° S 6502’02 E 40.51° \
C305 44.00° 60°06°55” 46.17 N 884619 W 44.08’ \ \
C306 89.00° 14°21°53" 22.31° N 682110 E 22.25° \

SCALE: 1”7 = 50’
LINE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS and
\ LINE_ [ BEARING DISTANCE ~ pd PLAT TITLE LETTER COMMENTS
L14 | N 50'3224" W 9.25’ ~
\ < ~ SEE SHEET THREE (3) FOR KEY MAP
\ ~ /
Qg) <) S~ - %
. . S W ~ 3 MATcH T2
Unplatied lands of the Francis P. S ¢ s ~ v |
. . . e
Fatio Grant, Section 44, Township 5 @ 7 ‘?\'\/O - L67 ~ 5 H E E T 7
8" MAINTENANCE AND South, Range 26 FEast, St Johns County, Florida™ Q @P’ qf\%\\G il |
DRAINAGE EASEMENT oo‘\ /\6 P~0 ,ﬁb CeR
@ GRS q s TN SLAND /Bﬁﬂ ONAL LINE \ CURVE TABLE FOR CENTERLINE DATA
O 2 \C 1T Ve RisIC CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE| ARC LENGTH[CHORD BEARING] CHORD LENGTH
. W
LINE TABLE FOR PEDESTRIAN EASEMENT (}&fﬁ i&%\)@,\ /\49 &\«/ T AND c25 T 1000.00 | 1946°46" 34522 | N 169233 W 34357
LINE BEARING DISTANCE Xxl N < Q Q @ei - & ¥ C26 | 750.00° | 1754°27” 234.41° | N 6210°02” E 233.46°
LT10 | N 144455 W 42.57 * : %00 & LR ~ g ¥ C31_| _230.00° | 42337 17.64° S 524340” E 17.63
L1153 | S 352022 E 66.95° - XSRS C32 | 7399’ | 22°07'39" 2857 | N 611743 W 28.40°
L115 | S 1517’49 E 29.82° DESIGN TOP OF BANK oY AL T c35 | 750.00° 714’38” 94.82° N 6729'56" E 94.76
L116_| S 303643 E 40.93 Of DTORM WATER ™~ W ) - s T o7 = === "
77 TN 271818 E 30'51, MANAGEMENT FACILITY ™~ LP‘ 5 S C36 750.00 10°39°49 139.59 N 5832'43" E 139.39
2 Ve
L118 S 5312°48" W 175.76° e CURVE TABLE FOR RIGHT—OF—WAY DATA
L119 | N 5650'43" E 68.42’ CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE] ARC LENGTH [CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
L120 | N 524937 E 72.07 s v c43 | 200.00° 423'37” 15.34 S 524340 E 15.33’
L142 | N 7532°07" E 33.92° v " C44 | 62.00° | 247°39°45” 268.00° | S 05'3817" W 103.00°
L143 | N 611014 E 30.00° N7 C51_| 1040.00° | 19'46’46” 359.03° | N 1671223 W 357.25°
L144 | S 58'42'51" E 7.18 c52 | 25.00° 8524°03" 37.26 S 16°36'15” W 33.91°
L145 | S 5842'51" E 7.18° Jc53 [ 790.00° 6°0529” 83.99’ N 5615'32" E 83.95’
L146 | N 611014 E 30.00°
L147 N 75°32°07" E 33.87° TRACT "C.1" ' CURVE TABLE FOR LOTS AND TRACTS
= (CONSERY CURVE| RADIUS [DELTA ANGLE] ARC LENGTH[CHORD BEARING| CHORD LENGTH
b ¥ ATION AREA) C71 | _62.00° | 161°08'57" 174.38__| S 192530" E 122.33
v ¥ ' c188 | 62.00 10117°47” 11.14° N 55'40'44” W 11.13°
TRACT "SWMF-2" DESTRAN \/62 c189 | 62.00° 580124 62.79° N 89'50°20" W 60.14’
STORMWA TE EASEMENT ’ €217 | 710.00 1754727 221.91 N 6210°02" E 221.01
( R MANACEMENT FACILITY) Q CO]%SESRTVA gONSEARSi‘A/f;ENT c218 | 710.00° 7°25’57" 92.10° N 56'55'47" E 92.04’
. JOHN |V 7 Py f] » 3 o 3 » 7
v, : WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT €219 710'00, 6.27,33,, 80'04, N 63.52,32,, E BO'OO,
' (RIVERTOWN, UNIT 1, PHASE 3) €220 | 710.00° 400'57" 49.76’ N 69°06'47" E 49.75’
TRACT "P-1" ' CONSERVATION EASEMENT # c221 | 10898 | 430355 81.92 S 64°06'10" W 80.00
(PARK) O.R. BOOK 4046, PAGE 1482
TRACT "O-4"

LINE TABLE FOR LOTS AND TRACTS

MATcH T2O

LNE | BEARING DISTANCE
SHEET 7 [Llie [ Nos5102” W] 36.01
[51 | s 173122° € | 6010
[52 | N 472202" W | _47.27
| [55 | N 261241" W | 55.83
[54 | N 041248 E | 16.27
| [55 | N 471100° W | 51.08
. [56 | N 891501" W | 43.20
ST 57 | N 521111 W | 54.32
o T [58 | S 5504°02" W | 32.48
|, ok 59 | N 872521" W | 5812
N [60 | N 2750'34” £ | 40.25'
O, [ L61 | N 351443 E | 2509
5. [ 162 | N 6506%47" E | 29.60°
¥ [CL65 | N 130131" W | 35.38°
64 | N 371357° E | 9013
+ [65 | N 135431" £ | 53.25
0 [66 | N 3555'59” £ 7.05"
67 | N 734712" E | 87.61
[68 | N 2836'56” £ | 1628
L7140 | S 260546" E | 59.60°
\L141 S 260546" E | 59.91

¥

st

o Grant”
nip 5 South, Hange_ 26’_Ea
27 East

t
P. Fatio Grant
5 South, Range

16

Francis P. Fa

4, Towns

“The
"The Francis
Section 39, Township

/
/
Section 4
7.

/

N

|

A&J Land Surveyors, Inc.
5847 Luella Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
>~ T (904) 346.1733
F (904) 346.1736
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p:\1131113094-59 rt kendall crossing phase 2\productionm\Drawings\Sheets\113094.59C-2.01 OAS.dwyg [C-2.01] 6/21/2019 7:22:50 AM Jeff Mason

NOTES:

1. ALL INTERSECTIONS TO BE PROVIDED WITH D-3 STREET
SIGNS.

2. DESIGN SPEED: 30MPH, POSTED SPEED: 25MPH.

9"

—t
-
ROAD A ‘@ 3
*

3. ALL BLUE RPMS ARE TO BE PLACED AT FIRE HYDRANT
LOCATIONS PER TRAFFIC ENGINEERING MANUAL, TOPIC
No. 750-000-005.

4. ALL STRIPING WITHIN THE PUBLIC R/W SHALL BE 6" WIDE
THERMOPLASTIC UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ONSITE
STRIPING MAY BE PAINTED.

5. ALL PATHS AND SIDEWALKS WITHIN COMMON AREAS AND
WITH R/W NOT FRONTING LOTS TO BE CONSTRUCTED .
WITH INFRASTRUCTURE.

6. ALL CURB-CUT RAMPS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH
INFRASTRUCTURE AND SHOWN ON THE AS-BUILT SURVEY.

7. ALL SIGNING SHALL HAVE DIAMOND GRADE HiGH
REFLECTIVITY SHEETING.

8. ALL CROSSWALKS SHALL BE "SPECIAL EMPHASIS" IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX 711 SHEET 10 OF 14,
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AFFIDAVIT REGARDING COSTS PAID
[ACQUISITION OF KENDALL CROSSING DRIVE PHASE 2
AND MAIN STREET EXTENSION PHASE 2]

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Duval

I, Clifford Nelson, of Mattamy Jacksonville LLC (“Developer”), being first duly sworn,
do hereby state for my affidavit as follows:

1. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth in this affidavit.

2. My name is Clifford Nelson and I am employed by the Developer as Vice
President. Ihave authority to make this affidavit on behalf of the Developer.

3, Developer is the developer of certain lands within the Rivers Edge IIT Community
Development District, a special purpose unit of local government established pursuant to Chapter
190, Florida Statutes (‘District”™).

4. The Rivers Edge III Community Development District Master Improvement Plan
Report, dated June 5, 2020, among other applicable reports related to the future bond series
(“Engineer’s Report”), describes certain public infrastructure improvements that the District
intends to finance, fund, plan, establish, acquire, construct or reconstruct, enlarge or extend, equip,
operate, or maintain pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes.

5. Developer has expended funds to develop improvements and to complete or cause
to be completed certain associated work product as described in the Engineer’s Report. The
attached Exhibit A accurately identifies the improvements/work product completed to date and
states the amounts that Developer has spent on those improvements. Notwithstanding anything to
the contrary herein, certain amounts are still owed in the amount of $435,505, and Developer
agrees to timely make payment for all remaining amounts due, and to ensure that all necessary
bonds are maintained.

6. In making this affidavit, I understand that the District intends to rely on this
affidavit for purposes of accepting an acquisition of the improvements and work product described
in Exhibit A.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]
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Rivers Edge III Community Development District
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, Florida 32092

January , 2021

Rivers Edge Community Development District
c/o James Perry, District Manager
Governmental Management Services

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

RE:  Acquisition of Stormwater Ponds
Dear Mr. Perry:

The Rivers Edge III Community Development District (“District III”) has acquired from Mattamy
Jacksonville LLC (“Mattamy”) certain improvements associated with certain stormwater ponds located
within the boundaries of the Rivers Edge Community Development District (“District I’ and the referenced
stormwater ponds, the “Improvements”), and associated plans, designs, permits and other work product
(the “Work Product”), all as more particularly set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto.

District Il now wishes to convey to District [ the Improvements and the Work Product, which support the

master infrastructure system for the RiverTown community. Thank you for your consideration.

RIVERS EDGE III COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By: Jacob O’Keefe
Its: Chairman
ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

Chairman
Rivers Edge Community Development District

cc: Jennifer Kilinski, District Counsel
Ryan Stilwell, P.E., District Engineer

Enclosure



EXHIBIT A: Description of Improvements and Work Product

Improvements:
All pond/stormwater management infrastructure together with master drainage pipes, structures, inlets, manholes,

mitered end sections, headwalls, water control structures catch-basins and related stormwater facilities located within
tracts SWMF-1 and SWMF-2, each as identified on the on the Plat titled “Estates at Rivertown” recorded at Book
___,Pages  etseq. of the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

Work Product:

All of the right, title, interest and benefit, if any, in, to, and under any and all site plans, construction and development
drawings, plans, and specifications, documents, surveys, engineering and soil reports and studies, licenses, permits,
zoning approvals, entitlements, building permits, demolition and excavation permits, utility permits, drainage rights,
bonds, and similar or equivalent private and governmental documents of every kind and character whatsoever
pertaining or applicable to or in any way connected with the development, construction, and ownership of the
Improvements.



DISTRICT ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE
ACQUISITION OF STORMWATER PONDS

January 2021

Board of Supervisors
Rivers Edge Community Development District

Re:  Rivers Edge Community Development District (St. Johns County, Florida)
Acquisition of Stormwater Ponds

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, a representative of Prosser, Inc. (“District Engineer”), as District
Engineer for the Rivers Edge Community Development District (“District I"’), hereby makes the
following certifications in connection with the District’s acquisition from Rivers Edge III
Community Development District (“District III”’) of certain improvements (“Improvements’)
and associated work product (“Work Product”), all as more fully described in Exhibit A attached
hereto, and in that certain Bill of Sale & Assignment (“Bill of Sale”) dated as of or about the same
date as this certificate. The undersigned, an authorized representative of the District Engineer,
hereby certifies that:

1. Thave reviewed the Improvements and Work Product. I have further reviewed certain
documentation relating to the same, including but not limited to, the Bill of Sale,
agreements, invoices, plans, permits, as-builts, and other documents.

2. The Improvements and Work Product comprise part of the master system of
infrastructure benefitting District I and the RiverTown community, and are located
within the boundaries of District I.

3. In my opinion, the Improvements were installed consistent with all regulatory
requirements, including St. Johns County, Florida, standards, and are capable of
performing the functions for which they were intended. I am not aware of any defects
in the Improvements.

4. All known plans, permits and specifications necessary for the operation and
maintenance of the Improvements are complete and on file with District I, and have
been transferred, or are capable of being transferred, to District I for operations and
maintenance responsibilities, including but not limited to, the Work Product that relates
to the Improvements. Prosser further hereby acknowledges that District I is acquiring
or has acquired the Improvements and the Work Product developed by Prosser in
conjunction therewith and accordingly, District I has the unrestricted right to rely upon
the work product for it intended use, including the right to rely on any and all
warranties, defects, and claims related to said Work Product.



5. The estimated total value of the Improvements is approximately $798,496.67. Such
costs are equal to or less than each of the following: (i) what was actually paid to create
and/or construct the Improvements, and (ii) the reasonable fair market value of the
Improvements.

6. With this document, I hereby certify that it is appropriate at this time to acquire the
Improvements and the Work Product.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Ryan P. Stilwell, P.E.
Prosser, Inc.

Florida Registration No.
District Engineer

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was sworn and subscribed before me by means of (check one) [
physical presence or [] online notarization this day of January, 2021, by Ryan P. Stilwell,
P.E. of Prosser, Inc. who (check one) [ is personally known to me or [] who has produced
as identification, and [ did or [! did not take the oath.

Notary Public, State of Florida
Print Name:

Commission No.:

My Commission Expires:




EXHIBIT A: Description of Improvements and Work Product

Improvements:
All pond/stormwater management infrastructure together with master drainage pipes, structures, inlets, manholes,

mitered end sections, headwalls, water control structures catch-basins and related stormwater facilities located within
tracts SWMF-1 and SWMF-2, each as identified on the on the Plat titled “Estates at Rivertown” recorded at Book
___,Pages  etseq. of the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

Work Product:

All of the right, title, interest and benefit, if any, in, to, and under any and all site plans, construction and development
drawings, plans, and specifications, documents, surveys, engineering and soil reports and studies, licenses, permits,
zoning approvals, entitlements, building permits, demolition and excavation permits, utility permits, drainage rights,
bonds, and similar or equivalent private and governmental documents of every kind and character whatsoever
pertaining or applicable to or in any way connected with the development, construction, and ownership of the
Improvements.



BILL OF SALE & ASSIGNMENT

This Bill of Sale & Assignment evidencing the conveyance of certain Improvements and Work
Product described herein is made to be effective the  day of January, 2021, by Rivers Edge III
Community Development District (“Grantor”), a local unit of special-purpose government established
pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose address is c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC,
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092, and to the Rivers Edge Community
Development District (“Grantee”), a local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose address is c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 West
Town Place, Suite 114, St. Augustine, Florida 32092.

(Wherever used herein the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all of the parties to this
instrument and the successors and assigns of corporations or governmental entities.)

WITNESSETH, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, Grantor by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, transfer, and deliver unto the
Grantee, its successors and assigns, the following described property, assets and rights, to-wit:

1. All pond/stormwater management infrastructure together with master drainage pipes, structures,
inlets, manholes, mitered end sections, headwalls, water control structures catch-basins and related
stormwater facilities located within tracts SWMF-1 and SWMF-2, as identified on the Plat titled
“Estates at Rivertown” recorded at Book  , Page | of the Official Records of St. Johns
County, Florida (together, “Improvements”);

2. All of the right, title, interest and benefit of Grantor, if any, in, to, and under any and all site plans,
construction and development drawings, plans, and specifications, documents, surveys,
engineering and soil reports and studies, licenses, permits, zoning approvals, entitlements, building
permits, demolition and excavation permits, utility permits, drainage rights, bonds, and similar or
equivalent private and governmental documents of every kind and character whatsoever pertaining
or applicable to or in any way connected with the development, construction, and ownership of the
Improvements (together, “Work Product”);

3. All of the right, title, interest, and benefit of Grantor, if any, in, to and under any and all contracts,
guaranties, affidavits, warranties, bonds, claims, lien waivers, and other forms of indemnification,
given heretofore and with respect to the Improvements and the Work Product (“Warranty and
Indemnity Rights”), which Warranty and Indemnity Rights are being assigned on a non-exclusive
basis to be held jointly with Grantor (provided however that the Grantor and Grantee may
independently exercise such rights);

to have and to hold all of the foregoing unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, for its own use forever,
free and clear and discharged of and from any and all obligations, claims or liens.

This instrument is subject to the following provisions:

a. In furtherance of the foregoing, Grantor hereby acknowledges that from this date
Grantee has succeeded, on a non-exclusive basis jointly with Grantor (provided however that the
Grantor and Grantee may independently exercise such rights), to all of its right, title, and standing
to: (i) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to all rights, title, interests, and benefits transferred
and assigned hereby; (ii) institute and prosecute all proceedings and take all action that Grantee, in
its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or
title of any kind in and to any and all rights, title, interests, and benefits transferred and assigned



hereby; and (iii) defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to
such transferred and assigned rights, title, interests, and benefits and do all other such acts and things
in relation thereto as Grantee, in its sole discretion, shall deem advisable.

b. Grantor hereby covenants that: (i) Grantor is the lawful owner of the Improvements
and Work Product; (ii) the Improvements are free from any liens or encumbrances and the Grantor
covenants to timely address any such liens or encumbrances if and when filed; (iii) Grantor has good
right to sell the Improvements and Work Product; and (iv) the Grantor will warrant and defend the
sale of the Improvements and Work Product hereby made unto the Grantee against the lawful claims
and demands of all persons whosoever.

c. The Grantor represents that, without independent investigation, it has no
knowledge of any defects in the Improvements or Work Product, and hereby assigns, transfers and
conveys to the Grantee any and all rights against any and all firms or entities which may have caused
any defects, including, but not limited to, any and all warranties and other forms of indemnification.
That being the case, this conveyance is made on an “as is” basis, with no warranties whatsoever
except as expressly stated herein, provided however, the Developer shall provide any warranties
required by St. Johns County, Florida (“County”) in connection with the turnover of any of the
Improvements to the County, but only to the extent that the Developer is unable to transfer and/or
assign sufficient warranties from applicable contractors.

d. By execution of this document, the Grantor affirmatively represents that it has the
contractual right, consent and lawful authority of any and all forms to take this action in this
document and in this form.

e. Nothing herein shall be construed as a waiver of Grantee’s or Grantor’s limitations
on liability as provided in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, and other statutes and law.

f. This instrument shall be governed by, and construed under, the laws of the State
of Florida.
g. This instrument shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the respective

legal representatives, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto.

[Signatures on following page]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed in its name
this day of January, 2021.

RIVERS EDGE III COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By: Jacob O’Keefe
Its: Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of (check one) [ physical
presence or [ online notarization this day of January, 2021, by Jacob O’Keefe, as Chairman of the
Rivers Edge III community Development District, who is personally known to me or who has produced

as identification.

(Affix Notary Seal)

Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires:



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ACQUISITION OF CERTAIN IMPROVEMENTS AND
THE RIGHT TO RELY UPON ANY WARRANTIES AND CONTRACT TERMS FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAME

THIS ACQUISITION AND WARRANTY ACKNOWLEDGMENT (“Acknowledgment”) is made
the  day of January, 2021, by Clifford Nelson, Vice President of MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE
LLC, having offices located at 4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, FL 32811 (“Developer™),
in favor of the RIVERS EDGE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (“District”), which is a local
unit of special-purpose government situated in St. Johns County, Florida, and having offices
located at c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC, 475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St.
Augustine, Florida 32092.

SECTION 1. DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPER’S SERVICES. Developer has provided
construction services as prime general contractor in connection with the construction of certain
infrastructure improvements and the creation of associated work product which are more described
at Exhibit A (the “Improvements” and the “Work Product”), which Improvements and Work
Product were previously conveyed to the Rivers Edge III Community Development District.

SECTION 2.  ACQUISITION OF IMPROVEMENTS AND WORK PRODUCT. Developer
acknowledges that the District is acquiring or has acquired the Improvements and Work Product
from the Rivers Edge III Community Development District.

SECTION3. WARRANTY. Developer hereby expressly provides to the District a
one-year warranty from the effective date of this Acknowledgement on the materials and labor for
the Improvements set forth in Exhibit A and hereby expressly acknowledges the District’s right
to rely upon and enforce any other warranties provided under Florida law.

SECTION4. INDEMNIFICATION. Developer indemnifies and holds the District harmless
from any claims, demands, liabilities, judgments, costs, or other actions that may be brought
against or imposed upon the District in connection with the Improvements and Work Product
identified in Exhibit A because of any act or omission of Developer, its agents, employees, or
officers. Said indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, any reasonable attorney’s fees
and costs incurred by the District.

SECTIONS.  CERTIFICATE OF PAYMENT. Developer hereby acknowledges that it has
been fully compensated for its services and work related to completion of the Improvements and
Work Product. Developer further certifies that no outstanding requests for payment exist related
to the Improvements and Work Product identified in Exhibit A, including any payments to
subcontractors, materialmen, suppliers or otherwise, and that there is no disagreement as to the
appropriateness of payment made for the Improvements and Work Product. This document shall
constitute a final waiver and release of lien for any payments due to Developer for the
Improvements and Work Product identified in Exhibit A. To the extent any amounts remain due
from Developer for the Improvements or the Work Product, the Developer agrees to timely make
payment for all remaining amounts due, to ensure that all necessary bonds are maintained and to
ensure that no liens are placed on the property.



SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Acquisition and Warranty Acknowledgement shall
take effect upon execution.

ATTEST MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company

By: MATTAMY FLORIDA LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company, its Manager

By: CALBEN (FLORIDA) CORPORATION,
[print name] a Florida corporation, its Manager

By: Clifford Nelson
Its: Vice President

Date:

[print name]



EXHIBIT A: Description of Improvements and Work Product

Improvements:
All pond/stormwater management infrastructure together with master drainage pipes, structures, inlets, manholes,

mitered end sections, headwalls, water control structures catch-basins and related stormwater facilities located within
tracts SWMF-1 and SWMF-2, each as identified on the on the Plat titled “Estates at Rivertown” recorded at Book
___,Pages et seq. of the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

Work Product:

All of the right, title, interest and benefit, if any, in, to, and under any and all site plans, construction and development
drawings, plans, and specifications, documents, surveys, engineering and soil reports and studies, licenses, permits,
zoning approvals, entitlements, building permits, demolition and excavation permits, utility permits, drainage rights,
bonds, and similar or equivalent private and governmental documents of every kind and character whatsoever
pertaining or applicable to or in any way connected with the development, construction, and ownership of the
Improvements.
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This instrument was prepared by, and
upon recording, should be returned to:

Jennifer Kilinski, Esq.

Hopping Green & Sams, P.A.

119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is made as of the  day of January, 2021, by and
between Mattamy Jacksonville, LL.C, a Delaware limited liability company, whose address is
4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811, hereinafter called the “Grantor,” to
Rivers Edge III Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose government
organized under Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose address is 475 West Town Place, Suite 114,
St. Augustine, Florida 32092, hereinafter called the “Grantee.”

(Wherever used herein, the terms “Grantor” and “Grantee” include all of the parties to this instrument, the
heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of trustees, partnerships,
limited liability companies, governmental entities, and corporations.)

WITNESSETH:

Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 U.S. Dollars ($10.00), and
other good and valuable consideration to it in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, has granted, bargained and conveyed to Grantee, and Grantee's successors and
assigns, forever, the land lying and being in the County of St. Johns, State of Florida, as more
particularly described below (“Property”):

Tract SWMF-3 (Stormwater Management Facilities) as identified on the plat
titled “Estates at Rivertown,” and recorded in Plat Book __ , Pages  etseq.,
of the Official Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the following encumbrances and restrictions: (i) all applicable
governmental regulations; and (ii) all matters, restrictions, easements, limitations, reservations and
covenants of record, if any, but this reference shall not operate to re-impose same;

TOGETHER, with all tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereto belonging or
in any way appertaining;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto Grantee and Grantee's successors and assigns in fee
simple forever.

Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the Property in
fee simple; that Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property and
hereby warrants the title to the Property, subject to the foregoing encumbrances and restrictions,
and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under
Grantor.



Grantor further warrants that it has, and will in the future, fully comply with the provisions
of Section 196.295, Florida Statutes (2016), in relation to this transfer of title.

RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS

Grantor hereby reserves unto itself and its successors and assigns, and, to the extent
required, Grantee by acceptance hereby gives and grants unto Grantor and its successors and
assigns, non-exclusive easements for ingress and egress over, upon and across the Property
conveyed hereby, together with the rights to maintain, repair, plant, mow, cultivate, irrigate,
improve and care for all landscaping and related aesthetic features, and the right to maintain, repair
and replace and improve any improvements now or hereafter located on the Property including,
but not limited to, sidewalks, trails and related features; provided, however, that Grantor’s
reservation of rights hereunder shall not be deemed to impose any obligations on Grantor to
maintain, repair or replace any part of the Property or improvements located thereon.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused these presents to be executed on the day
and year first above written.

WITNESSES: MATTAMY JACKSONVILLE, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company,

By: Clifford L. Nelson
Witness Signature Its:
Printed name:

Witness Signature
Printed name:

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of L1 physical presence
or [ online notarization this day of , 2021, by Clifford L. Nelson, as Vice
President of Mattamy Jacksonville LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the
company.

Signature of Notary Public
(SEAL)

Name of Notary Public
(Typed, Printed or Stamped)

Personally Known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced:

Note to Examiner: This instrument evidences a conveyance of an interest in unencumbered real estate as a gift and is
exempt from Florida documentary stamp tax pursuant to Rule 12B-4.014(2)(a), Florida Administrative Code.
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Rivers Edge III

Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
December 31,2020
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Rivers Edge III

C itv D 1 t District
Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020
General
Assets:
Cash $6,773
Due From Developer $24 851
Due From Other $186
Total Assets $31,810
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $22,662
Fund Balances:
Nonspendable ---
Restricted for Debt Service ---
Unassigned $9,148

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity $31,810




Rivers Edge III
Community Development District
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending December 31, 2020

PRORATED
ADOPTED BUDGET ACTUAL
Description BUDGET THRU 12/31/20 THRU 12/31/20 VARIANCE

Revenues:

Developer Contrubutions $436,013 $11,777 $11,777 $0

Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Revenues $436,013 $11,777 $11,777 $0

Expenditures

\dmini .

Engineering $1,875 $469 $698 ($229)

Attorney $15,000 $3,750 $4,110 ($360)

Management Fees $15,000 $3,750 $3,750 $0

Assessment Administration $2,500 $625 $0 $625

Telephone $50 $13 $12 $1

Postage $175 $44 $21 $23

Printing & Binding $250 $63 $119 ($56)

Insurance $2,877 $2,877 $5,000 ($2,123)

Legal Advertising $1,500 $375 $422 ($47)

Other Current Charges $250 $63 $98 ($35)

Office Supplies $125 $31 $33 ($1)

Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0

Website design/compliance $1,250 $313 $713 ($400)
|Total Administrative $41,027 $12,546 $15,148 ($2,603)|

Field Operations

Cost Share Landscaping- Rivers Edge $137,373 $0 $0 $0

Cost Share Amenity- Rivers Edge $257,613 $0 $0 $0
ITotal Field Operations $394,986 $0 $0 $0 I
ITotal Expenditures $436,013 $12,546 $15148  ($2,603)]
IExcess Revenues /Expenses $0 ($3,372) I
IFund Balance - Beginning $0 $12,520 I
|Fund Balance - Ending $0 $9,148 |




Rivers Edge III
Community Development District
General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement
Fiscal Year 2020

October November December January February March April May June July August  September Total
Revenues:
Developer Contributions $3,143 $4,565 $4,069 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,777
Miscellaneous Income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Revenues | $3,143 $4,565 $4,069 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,777 |
Expenditures:
Engineering $478 $220 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $698
Attorney $2,218 $1,892 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,110
Management Fees $1,250 $1,250 $1,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,750
Assessment Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Telephone $0 $0 $12 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12
Postage $17 $2 $3 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21
Printing & Binding $70 $21 $28 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $119
Insurance $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Legal Advertising $143 $278 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $422
Other Current Charges $31 $34 $33 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $98
Office Supplies $8 $13 $13 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $33
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
Website design/compliance $104 $104 $504 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $713
Total Administrative | $9,493 $3,813 $1,842 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,148 |
Field O .
Cost Share Landscaping- Rivers Edge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cost Share Amenity- Rivers Edge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Field Operations | $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Total Expenditures | $9,493 $3,813 $1,842 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,148 |
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) | ($6,351) $752 $2,228 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($3,372]|




Rivers Edge III Community Development District
Developer Funding

Total Total Balance
Funding Date Date Funding Funding (Due From
Request of Received Request Request Developer)/
# Request Developer FY 20 FY 21 Due To
4 10/12/20 $10,705.35 $1,578.25 $12,283.60
5 11/10/20 1/5/21 $2,368.97 $1,564.26 $3,933.23
6 12/8/20 $4,565.06 $4,565.06
7 1/12/21 $4,069.09 $4,069.09
Due from Developer $13,074.32 $11,776.66 $24,850.98







Rivers Edge II1

Community Development District
FY2020 Funding Request #7

12-Oct-20

Vendor Amount |
1 Governmental Management Services

January Invoice Inv#6 1/1/21 $ 1,418.51
2 Hopping Green & Sams

November General Counsel  Inv #119403 12/23/20 $ 1,891.67
3 Prosser

November Professional Services Inv #45040 12/14/20 $ 219.79
4 The St. Augustine Record

Notice of Meeting 11/18/20  Inv#I03317839 11/9/20 $ 13912
5 VglobalTech

ADA Website Compliance Inv #2267 12/31/20 $ 400.00

Total Amount Due $ 4,069.09 |

Wiring Instructions:

RBK: Wells Fargo, NA.
ABA: 121000248
ACCT: 4633849393

ACCT NAME: Rivers Edge Il Community Development District



~

G
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Governmental Management Services, LLC Invoice

1001 Bradford Way
Kingsion, TN 37763

Invoice #: 6
invoice Date: 1/1/21
Due Date: 1/1/21

Bill To: Case:
Rivers Edge Il CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place
Suite 114 L e T
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - January 2021 !~ "33t ~ < g 3 - S0 - A 1,2560.00 1,250.00
Website Administration - January 2021% ~ 3= ~<S {256 - 5500 -7 104.17 104.17
Office Supplies |~z 10 ~ $1300~ 51000 =7 ‘ 12,66 12.56
Postage {— Zuo - §13007 {2097 ~ 7, 1.00 1.00
Copies |~ Zi0- §1Hod = 4250~ 43.95 43.95
Telephone 1. 2,0 4717 A5~ Land — Co 2 6.83 6.83
. -2
& i - -
Total $1,418.51
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,418.51




Hopping Green & Sams

Aftorneys and Counselors

119 S, Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.O. Box 6526
Tallahassee, FL 32314
850.222.7500

o mmmmmo————mmmmomooomonmmmme===== STATEMENT ssmommooocooooomsssssssmmssooommmmsEs

December 23, 2020
Rivers Edge III CBD Bill Number 119403
¢/o Governmental Management Services, LLC Billed through 11/30/2020
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

|- 310 -S51200~ gggw—nkf

General Counsel
RE3CDD 00001 JLK

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED e e
11/03/20 K Landowner election meeting. 0.20 hrs

11/03/20 LMG Confer with Kilinski regarding future financing and cost-share procedures. 0.30 hrs
11/04/20 K Review interlocal agreement provisions and review cost share form and 0.40 hrs

streamlined processing of requests related to same.

11/05/20 LMG Revise cost-share request form and circulate to staff. 0.20 hrs

11/09/20 LMG Review draft agenda and send revisions. 0.20 hrs

11/10/20 JLK Confer with staff regarding tentative agenda and provisions for remote meeting 0.20 hrs
attendance.

11/18/20 JLK Review agenda package and prepare for Board meeting. 0.30 hrs

11/18/20 MG Review budget amendment resolution, financial statements, and landowner 3.00 hrs

election information; travel to and attend board meeting; follow-up from same;
confer with District Engineer regarding upcoming roadway acquisitions for Main
Street Phase 2.

11/24/20 LMG Follow up with staff regarding approved proposals from meeting; communicate 0.60 hrs
with chair and staff regarding upcoming roadway acquisitions.
11/25/20 MG Prepare draft acquisition documents for Kendall Crossing and Main Street Phase 1,20 hts
2.
Total fees for this matter $1,826.00
DISBURSEMENTS
Travel 65.67
Total disbursements for this matter $65.67

MATTER. SUMMARY



General Counsel Bill No. 119403

Kilinski, Jennifer L,
Gentry, Lauren M.

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY

Kilinski, Jennifer L.
Gentry, Lauren M,

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

1.10 hrs
5.50 hrs

1.10 hrs
5.50 hrs

310 /hr $341.00
270 /hr $1,485.00

$1,826.00
$65.67

$1,891.67

310 /hr $341.00
270 /hr $1,485.00

$1,826.00
$65.67

$1,891.67

Please include the bill number with your payment.



December 14, 2020

Project No: 113094.80
Invoice No: 45040
Rivers Edge Community Development District
c/o Governmental Management Services. LLC
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
World Golf Village
St. Augustine, Fl. 32092
Project 113094.80 Rivers Edge ill CDD
Professional Services from November 1, 2020 to November 30, 2020
Expense Biting T TTTTTmTTmEmTmm e me T
Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage-DOT Allowable (.445) 22.25
Mileage-Additional {.13/mile) 6.50
Blueprints/Reproduction 1.50
Total Reimbursables 1.15 times 30.25 34.79
l - 20— E 130~ B O & Total this Task $34.79
e
For services including attend November CDD meeting.
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
Principal 1.00 185.00 185.00
Totals 1.00 185.00
Total Labor 185.00
Total this Task $185.00
Total this Invoice $219.79
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
44521 9/10/2020 370.00
44813 11/11/2020 478.06
Total 848.06
Billings to Date
Current Prior Total
Labor 185.00 10,912.50 11,097.50
Expense 34.79 81.65 116.44
Totals 219.79 10,994.15 11,213.94

13901 Sutten Park Drive South, Suite 200 1 Jacksonville, FL. 32224-022¢ | 904.739.3655 | www.prosserinc.com



Questions on this invoice call;
{866) 470-7133 Option 2

RN HE AT TS U 1 A R S
Ene.com k

g RECORD

[io]

I NEwspaPER i) &l & T gep O ywes £ bl

START STOP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION PRODUCT SAU SIZE UNITS RUN RATE AMOUNT
10/31 Balance Forward $1,005.06
1112 P154905 Payment - Lockbox 28 $-139.12
1112 P154908 Payment - Lockbox 28 $-82.75
+1/30 P156568 Payment - Lockbox 30 $-359.00
11430 MC-510572-11302020 Finance Charges $4.11
11709 11/09  103317839-11092020 NOTICE OF MEETING 11/18/2020 SA, St Augustine Record 1.00 x 7.7500 7.75 1 $8.98 $69,60
11760 109" 103317630:11092020  NOTICE OF MEETING 41/18/2020%: 7 SN St Aiig ‘Record Onfingii 00k T.7800: elaT : 7

V- 30 -S1 300 - Y000 ~2.-

PREVICUS AMOUNT OWED: o
NEW.GHARGES THIS PERIOD: i1 1 eg
CASH TRIS PERIOD: ($587.87)
DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $4.11
CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERICD: $0.00

We appreciate your business.

Your account remains past due. Past due balances are reported to credit reporting bursaus. You must send us your payment immediately in
order to continue advertising schedules. Protect your credit.

INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

AGING OF PAST DUE ACCOUNTS * UNAPPLIED AMOLUNTS ARE INCLUDED iN TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

Sdi™

2] CURRENT NET AMOUNT 2| 30 DAYS 60 DAYS OVER 50 DAYS * UNAPPLIED AMGUNT »|  TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
$143.23 $143.45 $273.74 $0.00 $0.00 $560.42
2] ] ADVERTISER INFORMATICN
] BILLING PERIOD 5]  BILLED AGCCOUNT NUMBER 7] ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER | 2 | ADVERTISERICLIENT NAME
11/01/2020 - 11/30/2020 48211 48211 RIVERS EDGE I CDD
MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261
PO Box 121261

Payment is due upon receipt.
Dallas, TX 75312-1261

The 8. Augustine Record

PI.LEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

TMESE, AUGUSTIXE 1] BILLING PERIOD 2] ADVERTISERICLIENT NAME
REC ORD 1170172020 - 11/30/2020 RIVERS EDGE lll CDD
| B S T COMPANY |23 l TOTAL AMOUNT DUE * UNAPPLIED AMOUNT a E TERMS OF PAYMENT

e SA7 $560.42 $0.00 NET 15 DAYS

The St. 1:“;91“5{'1”3 Record Dept 1261 =] CURRENT NET AMOUNT 2] 30 DAYS 56 DAYS OVER 90 DAYS

PO Box 26

Dallas, TX 753121261 $143.23 $14345 $273.74 $0.00

4| pacE# |s}  BULING DATE 5] BILLEDACCOUNTNUMBER | 7| ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER 24 STATEMENT NUMBER
ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 11/30/2020 48211 48211 0000081128
fal BiLLING ACGOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS - ; el REMITTANGE ADDRESS |

-.:a;rn; The St. Augustine Record
; Dept 1261
PO Box 121261

Dallas, TX 75312-1261

-8
8

RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

TR (TR R A UL TR R TR R R

£902



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive

Winter Springs, FL 32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE

Ry

BILLTO

Rivers Edge Il CDD
219 E. Livingston Street
Orlando, FL. 32801
United States

INVOICE # 2267
DATE 12/31/2020
DUE DATE 12/31/2020
TERMS Due on receipt

DATE ACTIVITY

Waeb Maintenance:ADA Website
Maintenance

Ongoing website maintenance for
ADA and WCAG Compliance

Invoice for Quarter 4 ADA Audit.

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech.

Qry RATE AMOUNT
1 400.00 400.00
BALANCE DUE $400 00






Rivers Edge III

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

December 31, 2020

Fund Date Check No. Amount

General Fund
12/8/20 31-36 $ 779.17

Total $ 779.17




AP300R

YEAR- TO- DATE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER

*** CHECK DATES 12/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 *** GENERAL FUND
BANK A RIVERS EDGE || CDD
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

12/ 08/ 20 00007

12/08/20 00002 1
12/08/20 00002 1
12/08/20 00002
12/08/20 00002

12/ 08/ 20 00002

10/ 01/ 20 83697 202010 310-51300-54000
FY21 SPECI AL DI STRI CT FEE
DEPARTI\/ENT O: ECO\IO\/I C (PPOQT UNI
10/ 12/ 20 |0331319 202010 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE MEETI NG 10/ 21/ 20
THE ST AUGJSTI NE RECOQD
11/ 09/ 20 |0331783 202011 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE MEETI NG 11/ 18/ 2
THE ST AUGUSTI NE REm
9/ 07/ 20 I0330348 202009 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE OF MEETI NG 9/ 16/ 20
THE ST AUGUSTI NE RECO?D
9/ 09/ 20 I0330625 202009 310 51300 48000
NOTI CE OF TOWN HALL MTI NG
THE ST AUGUSTI NE REw?D
9/ 24/ 20 IO330907 202009 310 51300 48000
FY21 MEETI NG SCHEDULE
THE ST. AUGUSTI NE RECORD

CHECK REG STER

TY

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REG STER

RE3C RV ED I I HSM TH

STATUS

RUN 1/13/21 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
175. 00
175.00 000031
14345
143. 45 000032
13912
139. 12 000033
- 14360
143,60 000034
- 4788
47.86 000035
- 130014
130. 14 000036
779. 17
779. 17



Florida Department of Economic Opportunity, Special District Accountability Program
FY 2020/2021 Special District Fee Invoice and Update Form
Required by Sections 189.064 and 188.018, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 73C-24, Florida Administrative Code

Invoice No,: 836897

Date invoiced: 10/01/202¢

Annual Fee: $175.00

Late Fee: $0.00

Received: $0.00

Total Due, Postmarked by 12/02/2020: $175.0¢

STEP 1: Review the following information, make changes directly on the form, and sign and date:

1. Special District's Name, Registered Agent’s Name, and Registered Office Address:

0N @ U W N

8.

10.
1.
12,
13.
14.
185,
186.
17.

18

19.

| do hereby certify thal the information above (changes noted if necessary} is accurate and complete as of this date.

Registersd Agent's Signature: __M{M_M

Rivers Edge Il Community Development District
Ms. Jennifer Kilinski

Hopping Green and Sams, P.A.
119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300

Tallahassee, FL. 32301

. Telephone:

Fen:

. Email:

. Status:

. Governing Body:
. Website Address:
. County{ies):

Function(s}):
Boundary Map on File:

Date Established:
Creation Method:

Creation Document(s):
Statutory Authority:
Authority to Issue Bonds:
. Revenue Source(s):

Most Recent Update:

Creation Document on File:

Local Governing Authority:

{850) 222-7500

(850) 224-8551
jenk@hgslaw.com
Independent,

Elected
www.RiversEdge3CBD.com
St. dohns

Community Development
04/21/2020

04/21/2020

03/05/2020

Local Ordinance

St. Johns County

County Ordinance 2020-7
Chapter 190, Florida Stalutes
Yes

Assessmenis

0472212020

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 7
ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

RS B

00T 28 2009

10/21/2020

STEP 2: Pay the annuai fee or certify eligibility for the zero fee:

Department Use Only: Approved:

a. Pay the Annual Fee: Pay the annual fee online by following the instructions at www.Floridajobs.orgfSpecialDistrictFee or by check

payabie to the Department of Economic Opportunity.

b. Or, Certify Eligibility for the Zero Fee: By inilialing each of the foliowing items, 1, the above signed registered agent, do hereby

certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief, ALL of the following statements contained herein and on any attachments

hereta are true, correct, complete, and made in good faith as of this date. | understand that any information | give may be verified.

1. This special district and its Certified Public Accountant determined the special district is not a component unit of a local

general-purpose government.

2. This special district is in compliance with the reporting requirements of the Department of Financial Services.

3. This special district reported $3,000 or less in annual revenues to the Department of Financial Services on its Fiscal Year

20182018 Annuai Financial Repdrt {if created since then, atiach an income statement verifying $3,000 or less in revenues).

Denied: Reasor:

STEP 3: Make a copy of this form for your records.

STEP 4: Mall this form and payment (if paying by check) to the Department of Economic Opportunity, Bureau of Budget Management,
107 E. Madison Street, MSC 120, Tallahassee, FL 32398-4124. Direct any questions to (850} 717-8430.



Ron DeSantis N Dane Eagle
GOVERNOR T e - EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT «
ECCGNOMIC OPPORTUNITY
To: All Special District Registered Agents

From: Jack Gaskins Jr., Special District Accourtability Program
Date: October 1, 2020

Subject: Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Annual State Fee and Update Requirements
Postimarked Due Date is December 2, 2020

This memo contains the instructions for complying with the annual state fee and update requirement
using the enclosed Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Annual Special District Fee Invoice and Update Form (invoice /
update form). The state fee remains $175 per special district, unless the special district certifies that it is
eligible for a zero fee. To avoid a $25 late fee, the payment must be postmarked or paid online by
December 2, 2020,

The Purpose of the Annual State Fee

Chapter 189, Florida Statutes, the Uniform Special District Accountability Act (Act), assigns duties fo the
Special District Accountability Program within the Fiorida Department of Economic Cpportunity (DEO) and
requires DEQ o annually collect a state fee from each special district to cover the costs of administering
the Act. For more information, see www.FloridaJobs.org/SDAF.

The Purpose of Reviewing the Special District’s Profile

The Act, along with Rule Chapter 73C-24, Florida Administrative Code, requires each special district to
maintain specific information with DEO and requires DEO to make that information available through the
Official List of Special Districts {(www FloridaJobs org/OfficialList). The Florida Legislature, state agencies
and local govemnmment officials use that information to monitor special districts, coordinate activities, collect
and compile financial and other information and make informed policy decisions. Therefore, i is importart
for each special district's registered agent to annually review the information on the invoice / update form,
make any needed corrections or updates directly on the invoice / update form and return it to DEO along
with the state fee.

Reminders

Each newly created special district must have an official website by the end of the first full fiscal year after
its creation. All other special districts should already have an official website that contains specific
information (see www FloridaJobs org/SDWebsites#offwebsite). If the special district’s official website
address is not listed on the invoice / update form, the special district must provide it.

The recently updated Florida Special District Handbook (www Floridadobs org/SpecialDistrictHandbook)
covers general operating procedures for special districts. DEO encourages all special district staff and
governing body members to review this handbook to help ensure compliance with state requirements.

{TURN OVER FOR INSTRUCTIONS)

Ficrida Depariment of Economic Oppoertunity § Caldweil Building | 107 E. Madison Street | Tallahassee, FIL 32398
850.245.7105 | www.FloridaJobs. org
www. twitter. com/FLDEQO |www . facebook.com/FLDEO

An equal opportunity employeriprograrm. Auxiliary alds and service are available upon request to individuals with
disabilities. All voice telephone numbers on this document may be reached by persons using TTY/TTD equipment via
the Florida Relay Service at 711.



Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Annual State Fee and Update Requirement
Qctober 1, 2020
fPage 2 of 2

instructions for Complying with the Annual State Fee and Update Requirement

Complete the following in time for the state fee to be postmarked or paid online by December 2, 2020.
Pay special attention to the items marked “IMPORTANT!” to avoid the possibility of being charged a late
fee. Direct questions to Jack Gaskins at Jack Gaskins@deo.myflorida.corm.

STEP 1: Review the special district's profile on the enclosed invoice / update form:

a. Make any needed changes directly on the invoice / update form by striking through the outdated or
incorrect information and writing in the new or correct infoermation. Provide missing information.

b. Sign and date where indicated.

¢. A duplicate invoice / update form can be downloaded from www.FéoridaJGbs‘orq/SpecialDéstrictFee.

STEP 2: Pay the $175 state fee or, if eligible, certify eligibility for the zero fee:

a. The program encourages all special districts to pay online with a Visa or MasterCard by visiting
www.FloridaJobs.org/SpecialDistrictFee and following the instructions — it's fast, free and convenient.

b. IMPORTANT! [f not paying onfine, prapare a check payable to the Florida Department of Economic
Opportunity and enter the invoice number in the memo field.

c. Or, if the special district meets all three statements in the “Zero Annual Fee Certification Section,”
certify efigibility for the zero fee by initialing each statement instead of paying the fee.

d. DPEQO's W-9 form can be downloaded from www. FloridaJobs.org/SpecialDistrictFesa.

STEP 3: Make a copy of the invoice / update form for your records.

STEP 4: Prepare and return the invoice / update form along with any applicable attachments using
only the address below:

a. I payment was made online, write “Paid Online” on the invoice / update form and email or mail it to
us,

b, IMPORTANT! I payment is not being made online, attach a check to the invoice / update form to
-~ - ansyte the payment is properly credited to the correct special district and mail the invoice / updaie
form to us. BE SURE TO INCLUDE THE INVOICE / UPDATE FORM WHEN MAILING A CHECK!

c. W certifying for a zero fee, email or mail the Invoice / update form to us.

d. [fthe invoice / update form indicates the special district needs to provide its boundary map and/or
creation document, email or mail the document(s) to us.

IMPORTANT! ONLY USE THIS ADDRESS:

Florida Department of Economic Opportunity
Bureau of Budget Management
107 E. Madison Street, MSC 120
Tallahasseée, FL. 323994124
Email Address: Jack Gaskins@DEO MyFlorida.com

00i337080202

AR HE R



' THE ST, ACGUSTINE
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Questions on this invoice cali:
(866) 470-7133 Option 2

NEWSPAPER Leba] el bel TN G 2]
START STOP REFERENCE DESCRIPTION PRODUCT SAY SIZE UNITS RUN RATE AMOUNT

09/30 Balance Forward $3,859.27
1019 P152017 Payment - L.ockbox 22 $-2,261.70
1019 P152018 Payment - Lockbox 21 $-735.96
10431 MC-501308-10312020 Finance Charges $8.82
1012 4012 103313199-10122020 B80S REG MTG 10/21/20 SA 5t Augustine Record 1.00 % 7.5000 7.5 i $8.98 $67.35
10/12 1012 103313199-10122020 BGS REG MTG 10/21/20 SA St Aug Record Online 1.00 x 7.5000 7.5 1 $8.97 $67.28

PREVIOUS AMOUNT OWED: $3,859.27

NEW CHARGES THIS PERIOD: $134.63

CASH THIS PERIOD: ($2,997.86)

DEBIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERIOD: $8.82

CREDIT ADJUSTMENTS THIS PERICD: $0.00

We appreciate your business.

Your account remains past dus. Past due balances are reported to credit reporting bureaus, You must send us your payment immediately in
order to continue advertising schedules. Protect your credit.

j-35i1349%
P
INVOICE AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT AGING OF PAST DUE ACCOUNTS * UNAPPLIED AMOUNTS ARE INCLUDED IN TOTAL AMOUNT DUE E I ™
21|  GURRENT NET AMOUNT o] 3 DAYS 50 DAYS OVER 80 DAYS * UNAPPLIED AMOUNT =]  TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
$143.45 $273.74 $587.87 $0.00 $0.00 $1,005.06
] ‘ADVERTISER INFORMATION
3l BELING PERIOD <] BILLEDACCOUNT NUMBER | 7] ADVERTISERICLIENT NUMBER | 2 | ADVERTISERICLIENT NAME
10/01/2020 - 10/31/2020 48211 48211 RIVERS EDGE It CDD

MAXE CHECKS PAYABLE TO

The St. Augustine Record Dept 1261
PO Box 121261

Payment is due upon receipt.
Dalas, TX 75312-1261

The St, Augustine Record

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN LOWER PORTION WiTH YOUR REMITTANCE

S OGS 1] BILLING PERIOD 2 | ADVERTISER/GLIENT NAME
. RE O ORD 10/01/2020 - 10/31/2020 RIVERS EDGE lil CDD
£} ANV VAVILY P, GOMPANY zal TOTAL AMOUNT DUE * UNAPPLIED AMOUNT 3 | TERMS OF PAYMENT
T SAT $1,005.06 $0.00 NET 15 DAYS
The St. Augustine Record Dept 1264 o] CURRENT NET AMOUNT =] WDAYS &0 DAYS OVER 00 DAYS
PO Box 121261
Dallas, TX 75312-1261 $143.45 $273.74 $587.87 $0.00
4} PAGE# 5] BILLING DATE 6|  BILLED ACCOUNT NUMBER 7] ADVERTISER/CLIENT NUMBER 24 STATEMENT NUMBER
ADVERTISING INVOICE and STATEMENT 10/31/2020 48211 48211 0000079317
fal BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS | {o REMITTANCE ADDRESS |
I The St. Augustine Record
o Dept 1261
PO Box 121261
©  RIVERS EDGE 1ll CDD Dallas, TX 753121261
g 475 W TOWN PL STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32082-3649
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Mon, Nov 9, 2020 Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augustine Record
One News Place
St. Augustine, FL 32086

RIVERS EDGE 111 COMMUNITY.
) VELOPMENT DISTRECT
Lines 91 NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS
HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH
Depth 7.75 EMERGENCY DUE TO €0VIDA8

Columns 1 Naotice is hereby given that the Board of

Supervisars  (“Board™ of the Rivers
N Edge I1I Commuuity Development Dis-
Price $139.12 trict (“District” will hoid a reguar
meeting on Wednesday, Novenhber 18,
2020 al 9:30 am, at the RiverTown
Amenity Center, 156 Landing Strect,

$i. Johns, Florida, where the Boasd may
consider any business that may properly

come before it (“Meeting™,  Alterna-
tively, the Meeting moy be conducted
remotely, pursuant ta Zoom communi-
cations media technology and/for by tel-
ephone pursuant to Executive Osders
20-52, 20-6% and 20-246 issued hy
Governer DeSantis, including any ex-
tensions or sugplements thereof, and
pursnant to  Section  120.54(5)(b)2.,
Florida Statutes if such Executive Or-

ders are still in effect. An electronic

copy of the nﬁenﬂns may be obtained by
contacting the office of the District
Manager, efo Governmental Mannge-
ment Services ~ North Florida LLC, at
{904) 940-5850 or j})ergggmsnf.mm
(*District Manager's Hee™) and is

ulsu expected to be available on the Dis-
trict’s website, www.RiversEdge3CDD.e

om,

While it may be necessary to hold the
above referenced Meetin% during the
cusrent COVID-1S public health emer-
ency, the District fully encourages pub-
ic participation in n safe and efficient
manner. Toward thal end, anyone
wishing to listen to andfor participaie
in the Meeting and obtair information
about how the meeting will ocour
should refer to the District’s website or
conipet tie District Manager's office,
both identified above. Additionally,
participants are strongly enconraged
to submit questions and comments to
tie Distriet Manager at least 24 bours
in advance at (904) 940-5850 ar jperry
Ggmsnfcom 1o faciitate the Board’s
consideration of such questions and
comments during the Meeting, The
Meeting is :Jaen to the public and will
be conducted in accordance with the
gmvisimls of Florida law for community

evelopment  districts, The Meetin
may be continned to a date, time, an
place to be specified on the record at
such Meeling.

Any person requiring special sevommo-
dations at the Meeting because of a dis-
ability or physical impairment should
cantact the District Munager's Office at
least forty-eight (48) hours prict to the
Meeting. If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florids Re-
lay Service by dialing 7-3-1, or 1-800-
955-8771 (TTY} [ 1-8B00-D55-8770
(Voiee), for aid in contacting the Dis-
trict Manager's Office.

Each person who decides to appeal any
decision made by the Board with re-
spect to any watter considered at the
Meeting is advised that persen will need
a record of proceedings and that ac-
cordingly, the person may need la en-
sure that a verbatine record of the pro-
ceedings is made, including the testi-
meny and evidence upor which such
z;._ppeal is to be based.
if you are unable to participate by tele-
phone or by Zoom, please contact 1he
Dristriet Manager's office at (504) 940-
5850 or jperry@gmsni.com for further
accommaodations.

James Perry
Dristrict Manager
0003317835 November 5, 2020



THE 8T. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE TII CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 48211
AD# 0003317839-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST, JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St. Augustine
Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County,

Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a NOTICE OF

MEETING in the matter of NOTICE OF MEETING 11/18/2020 was
published in said newspaper on 11/09/2020.

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper published at
St. Augusting, in St Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
heretofore has been continuously published in said St. Johns County, Florida
each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in
the City of 8t. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and

affiant further says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of

securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper.

Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

[#] physical presence or
[ Tonline notarization

NGV 0 3 2020
y of

this da

by % WZ/ who is personally known to

me or who has produced as identification

ﬁ/@@fwﬁ/ 54/4{

(Signéure of Notary I??I;iic

" Notary Public State of Florida

fw Kimbariy M Reess
S el

Wy Commission GG 312209
Expires 03/17/2023

RIVERS EDGE Il COMMUNITY DE-
VHLOPM] DISTRICT
NOFICE OF PUELL

NGS
HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY DUE TO COVID-19

MNotice is hereby given that the Board of
Wum ™RBoard™) of the Rivers
ge 111 Community Development Dis-
trict (*District™ will hold a regular
ing on Wedhesday, Ni her 18,
2020 &t 9:30 a.m, at the RiverTown
Amenity Center, 166 Landing Street,
St. Jolins, Florida, wheve the Board may
consider any business that may Riopeﬂy
eome before it (“Meeting”. Alterna-
tively, the Meeting m%’oo e conducted
remotely, p t 1o Zoom c i
cations media techmology andjor by tel-
ephone pursuant to Executive Orders
20-53, 20-69 and 20-246 issued by
Governor DeSantis, including any ex-
tensions or supplements thereof, and
pursaant to Section  120.54(5)(h)2.,
Floridn Statutes if such Executive Or-
ders are still in effect, An electronic
copy of the agendas may be ohtained by
contacting the office of the District
Manager, ¢fo Governmental Monage-
ment) Services - North Florida l;l;_C, at
'004) 940-5850 or jpe pmsnf.com
E“l}isirict angajg rggee') and is
also expected to be available on the Dis-
trict's website, www.RiversEdgedCDDe

oM.

While it may be necessary to hold the
above referenced Meeﬁngh during the
current COVID-19 public health emer-

ency, the District fully encourages pub-
ic participation in a safe and efficient
manner. ~ Toward that end, auyone
wishing to listen to andfer purticipaie
in the Meeting and obtain information
about how the meeting will oceur
should refer ta the District’s website or
contact the District Manager's office,
both identified above. Additionally,
participants are stvongly encouraged
to submit questions and comments to
the District Manager at least 24 hours
in advance at (004) D40-5850 or jpen;y
@gmsnfoom to facilitate the Boards
consideration of such %t’}estions and
comments during the Meeting, The
Meeting is open to the public and will
be condu in accordance with the
grcwisinm of Florida law for community
evelopment distriets. The Meetin,
mey be continued to a date, time, an
place to be specified on the record at
such Meeting,

Any person requiring speclal accommo-
dations at the Meeting because of a dis-
ability or physical impairment should
contact the District Manager's Office at
least f‘orty—e:_ght (48) hours prior to the
Meeting, If you are hearing or speech
impaired, please contact the Florida Re-
tay Service by dialing 7-1-3, or 1-800-
g55-8771  (TTY) [/ 1-800-955-8770
(Voice), for aid in contacting the Dis-
trict Manager's Office,

Each person whe decides to appeal any
decision made by the Board with re-
spect to any matter considered at the
Meeting is advised that person will need
a record of proceedings and thai ae-
cordingly, the gerson may need to en-
sure that s verbatim record of the pro-

Jings is made, including the testi-
wmony and gvidence upon which such
appeal is to he based.

1f you are unable to participate by tele-
Ehone or by Zoom, please contact the

istrict Managers office at (904) 940-
5850 or jgm*y@gmsnf.cnm for further
accommotlations.

James Perry
District Manager
0003317839 November §, 2020
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Tue, Sep 8, 2020 Legal Ad Invoice

: The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augustine Record
One News Place
St. Augustine, FL. 32088

RIVERS EDGE I COMMUNITY
. BEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Lines 85 NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS
Depth 8.00 HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH
P . EMERGENCY DUE TO COVID-19
Columns 1 Notice is hereby given that the Rivers
Edge 111 Community Development Dis-
. trict (“District™) Audit Committes
Price $143.60 meeting will be held on Wednesday,
Septemher 16, 2020 at §:30 am. to
consider proposals received in resp
to & Reguest for Proposals for awdit
services. A regular Board of Supervisors
(“Board™) meeting will also be held at
that time, where the Beard may consid-
er any business that may properly come
before it (“Meeting”), The Meetings
will be conducted remotely, b{ Zoom
media technology and/or by telephone
pursugnt to Executive Orders 20-52, 20-
69 and 20-193 tssued by Governor De-
Santis, including any extensions or sup-
plements thereof, and pursuant to Sec-
tion 120.54{5)Xh)2., Florida Statudes.
Electronie cepies of the agendas may be
obtained by contacting the offive ny the
District Manager, e¢fo Governmental
Management Services - North Flarida
LEC, at (904) 940-5850 or jperry@ems
of.com (*District Manager's Office”)
and are also experted to be available on
the District’s website, Www RiversEdge
3CDD.com. Should conditions allow
the Meetings to occur in person, they
will be held at the RiverTown Amenity
Center located at 156 Landing Street,
5t, Johns, Flarida.

While it is anticipated to be necessary to
hold the above referenced Meetings uti-
lizing Zoom media technoly ue to
the current COVID-19 “hﬁy": health
emergency, the District fully encourages
public participation in a safe and effi-
cient manner. ‘Toward that end, anyone
wishing to lister to and/or participate
in the Meeting and obtain information
about how the meeting will oceur
should refer to the District’s website or
contact the District Managers, both
identified above. Additonalty, partici-
pants are strongly encouraged %o sub-
mit questions and comments to the Dis-
trict Manager at least 24 hours in ad-
vanee at (904) D40-GB50 or jperry@gm
snf.com to facilitate the Board's consid-
eration of such questions gand com-
ments during the Meetings. The Meet-
ings are open ta the pub]%ts: and wili be
conducted in accordance with the pro-
visions of Florida law for community
develapment districts, The Mueetings
may be conticued to a date, time, and
place to be zpecified on the record at
soch Meetings.

Any person requiring special accommo-
dations at the Meetings because of a
disability or physical impairment
should contact the District Managers
Office at least forty-eight (48) hours
prior to the Meetings. If you are hear-
ing or speech impaired, please contact
the Florida Relay Service by dialing 7-1-
1, 0r 1-800-555-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-
8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the
Bistrict Manager's Office.

Each person who decides to appeal any
decision made by the Board with re-
spect to any matter considered at the
Meetings is advised that person wili
need a record of proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to en-
sure that a verbatim record of the pro-

di is made, including the testi-
mony and evidence upon which such
appesl is to be based.

If fu are unable to participate by tele-
phone or by Zaom, please contact the
District Manager's office at (904} 840-
5850 or Jperry@gmsni.com for further
accommodations.

James Perry
District Manager
0003303489 Septenther 7, 2020



THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE III CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 48211
AD#0003303489-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the wundersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St. Augustine
Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a NOTICE OF
MEETING in the matter of AUDIT COMMITTEE %/16/20 was published
in said newspaper on 09/07/2020.

Affiant further says that the St, Augnstine Record is a newspaper published at
St. Augustine, in St. Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
heretofore has been contimaonsly published in said St. Johns County, Florida
each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in
the City of St. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and
affiant forther says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of
securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper.

Swaorn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

physical presence or
] online notarization

this___ dayof SEP 08 2029

by % M who is personaily known fo

me or who has produced as identification

/7/ Wéﬂ,é/ // /ﬁ LL27

(81 gp,a/ture of Notary}{lblic)(

"va(ﬁ Notary Public State of Flonida
Kimberly M Reaose

= My Commission GG 312200
Ewpires 08/17/2023

DEVELD!
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETINGS
HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH
EMERGENCY DUE TO COVID-19

KNotice is hereby given that the Rivers
Edge 111 Community Development Dis-
triet (“Dristrict™) Audit Committee
meeﬁnie;vﬂl be keld on Wednesday,
Septem 16, 2020 at 9:30 am. to
consider proposals received in response
to a Request for Proposals for audit
services. A regular Board of Supervisors
(“Beard™) meeting will also be held at
that tirne, where the Board may consid-
er any business that may properly come
before it (“Meeting”). The Meetings
will be conducted remotely, by Zoom
media technology andfor by telephone
pursnant to Executive Orders 20-52, 20-
69 and 20-193 issued by Gevernor De-
Santis, including any extensions er sup-
plements thereof, and pursuant to Sec-
tion 120.54(5)(bj2., Florida_Statutes.
Electranic copies of the agendas may bhe
obtained by contacting the office of the
District  Manager, n?n Guvernmentat
Manzgement Services - North Florida
LLC, at (904} 940-5850 or jperry(@gms
nf.com (“District Mannger's Office”)
and are also expected to be available on
the District’s website, www.RiversEdge
3CDD.com, Should conditions aflow
the Meeﬁnfs to occur in persen, they
will be held at the RiverFown Amenity
Center located at 156 Landing Street,
St. Johas, Florida.

While it is anticipated to be necessary to
hald the above referenced Meetings uti-
lizing Zoom media technolo, hue to
the current COVID-19 Hub ie heslth
emergency, the District fally eneouray
public participation in a safe and effi-
cient manner. Toward that end, anyone
wishing to listen to and/or participate
in the Meeting and cbtain information
about how ﬁ]e meeting will oeeur
should refer to the District’s website or
contact the Distriet Managers, both
identified above, Additionaily, partici-
pants are strongly encouraged o sub-
mit questions and comments to the Dis-
trict Manager at feast 24 hours in ad-
vance at (904} §40-5650 or ipE
snf.com o facilitate the Board's consid-
eration of such questions and com-
merts during the Meetin!gs. The Meet-
ings are open to the public and wilt be
conducted in accordance with the pro-
visions of ¥lorida law for community
development districts, 'The Meeotings
may be continued to a date, fime, and
place to he specified on the recard at
such Meetings.

Any person requiring special accommo-
daticns at the Meetings because of a
disshility or r.];hysmal impairment
should contact the District Manager's
Office at least forty-eight (4B) hours
pyior to the Meetings. If you are hear-
ng or speach impaired, please contact
the Florids Relay Service by dialing 7-1-
1, 01 1-800-955-8771 {TTY) [ 1-800-555-
8770 {Vuice), for ald in contacting the
District Manager's Office,

Each person who decides to appesl any
decision made by the Board with re-
spect to any matter considered at the
Meetings s advised that person will
need a record of proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to en-
sure that a verbatim record of the pro-
ceedings is mede, incnding the testi-
moeny and evidence upon which such
appeal is to be based.

If you are unable te participate by tele-
% one oz by Zoem, please contact the

istrict Manager's otfice at (904) 940-
5850 or jperry@gmsnf.com for further
accommodations.

James Perry
Trstrict Manager R
0003303489 September 7, 2020
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Ad Number;
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Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augustine Record
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St Augustine, FL 32086
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Wed, Sep 9, 2020 Legal Ad Invoice

The St. Augustine Record

Send Payments to:
The St. Augustine Record
One News Place
St. Augustine, FL 32086

RIVERS EDGE, RIVERS EDGE 1E
AND RIVERS EDGE 111

Lines 84 com-lUN;E;_ PEVELDPMEN'L‘
RICTS

Depth 8.00 NOTICE OF TOWN HALL MEETING

Columns 1

A public town hall mecting will be held
on September 35, 2020 at 6:00 pm, us-
. ing communications media techpology
Price $143.60 13 pursuant to Executive Orders 20-52, 20-
69 and 20-193 jssued by Governer De-
Bantis, including apy extensions or sup-
(‘ plements thereof and porsyant to See-
\g L{ 7 ‘g Hon 120.54(5)0)2.,. [Florida  Statuwtes.
. One or more members of the Board of
Supervisors of the Rivers Edge, Rivers
Ed?: 11 and/or Rivers Edge 111 Com-
inunity Development Districts may be
in attendance at this meeting.  This
meeting is being held for the purpuse uf
answering quesdons and providing clar-
ification on the development of the
RiverTown community.

While it mav be necessary to hold the
ahove yeferenced  meeting  utilizing
communieations aedia 1echnrﬂn;§v due
to the current COVID-19 lp\ll:l]il: healih
emergeney, the Disteiet fully enmur‘a%gﬁ
public participaiion in a safe and effi-
cient manner, Toward that end, anyvone
wishing o listen and participate in the
meeting can do so by logging inta Zoom
vin their computer at https:flmuttnmy.z
amm.us]g',fﬂs 251630712pwd=Z2Gim Uk
VRI2IZEX pPYWICMFFielligZz09 or
dial in telephonically at +1 {424} 436-
2866 and entering the meeting D #:
427 2516 071 and passeode  #:
9152020, Additionally, participants are
strongly encouraged 1o sabmit gues-
tions nnd comments to the District
Aepresentative in advanee at (904) 540-
5850 or JPETIY @ gmsnl.eom to facilitate
the Buurd's consideration of such ques-
tiens and comments during the meet-
ing, The Meeting is open te the public
und will be condurted in accordaace
with the provisions of Florida law for
community development districts. The
Moeting may be continned te a date,
time. and place ta be specified on the
record at sueh Mecting.

The Meeting i apen to the public wnd
will be condurted in accordance with
the provisions of Florida law for Com-
munity Development  Districts.  An
electronic copy of the agenda may be
obtained by contacting the office of the
Distriez Manager, cfo Governmenta
Muanngement Services - North Florida
1LE, af ($04) 940-5850 or jperry@sms
nf.cem, This meeting may be continued
Lo a date, time, and place to be speeified
on the record a1 the meetings.

Any person reqoising special aceomnii-
dations ai the Meeting because af a dis-
abifity or physieal impairment should
contact the District Representative’s OF
five at least ﬁut_\‘-ei.ght {48} hours prier
to the Meeting, 11 you are hearing or

speech impaired, please  contact the
Flurida Refay Strvice by dialing 7-1-1, oo
1-600-955-6771 (TTY} / 1-800-855-
8770 (Vuoice), for sid in contacting the
Bistyivt Representative's Office.

Ezch person wha decides to appeal any
decision made by the Board with re-
spect to any matter considered at the
Mecting is advised that person will
need a record of proveedings and that
necordingly, the person may need to en-
sure that a verbalim record of the pro-
ceedings is made, including the testi-
mony_and evidence upen which such
appeal is to be based.

i you are unable 1o participate by tele-
phone or by Zovm, please contact the
District Reprcs.enlalivc's office al (504)
940-5850 or jperey@gmsnficom for
further accommuxtations.

James A, Perry
District Manager
0OIALE25E September 9, 2020



THE ST. AUGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE CDD
475 W TOWN PLACE, STE 114

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 15655
AD# 0003306258-01
PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST, AUGUSTINE AND 5T, JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF §T. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA
RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St. Augustine
Record, a daily newspaper published at St. Augustine in St. Johns County,
Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a NOTICE OF
MEETING in the matter of TOWN HALL MTG %/15/20 was published in
said newspaper on 09/09/2020,

Affiant further says that the S1. Augustine Record is a newspaper published at
St. Awvgustine, in 51 Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
heretofore has been continuously published in said St. Johns County, Florida
each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in
the City of St. Augustine, in said St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one
year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and
affiant further says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, firm
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of
securing this advertisement for publication in sald newspaper.

RIVERS EDGE, RIVERS EDGE 11
AND RIVERS EDGE I
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICTS
NOTICE OF TOWN HALEL MEETING

A public town hall meeting will be held
on September 15, 2020 al 6:00 p.m. us-
ing communications media nology
pursuant te Bxecutive Orders 20-52, 20-
69 and 20-193 issued by Governer De-
Sanifs, inchuding any extensions or sup-
plements thereof and porsusnt to See-
tion 120.54(5)(b)2, Florida Statutes,
One or mere members of the Board of
Supervisors of the Rivers Edge, Rivers
E@g::: Xt and/or Rivers Edge 11 Com-
manity Development Districts may be
in attendance at this mesting.  This
megting Is being held for the purpose of
answerning questions and providing clar-
ification on the development of the
RiverTown community.

While it may be pecessary to hold the
above referenced meefing  utilizing
communications media technology due
to the current COVID-18 public healih
emergency, the District fully encourages
public paricipation in a safe and effi-
tiant manner, Toward thet md, anyone
wishing 1o listen and participate in the
meeting can de so by Ln%inf into Zoom
via their computer at bttps: émﬂ_t.tﬂbi-l
pom,us//92725 Z0tm Uk
YRIZIZZX p} J42209 or
dial in telephonicalty at +31 (929) 436-
2866 nnd entering the meeting 1D ¥
927 9516 3071 and passcode *:
9152020. Additionally, participants are
strongly encouraged to submit ques-
tions and comments fo the District
Representative in advance at {904) §40-
5850 or jperry@gmsnf.com to facilitate
the Board's consideration of such ques-
tions and comments duzing the meet-
ing, The Meeting is cpen to the public
and will be condurted in sccordance
with the provisions of Florida law for
commenity development districts. The
Meeting may be continued to a dnte,
time, and p tc be specified cn the
record at such Meeting,

The Meeting is open to the public and
will be conducted i accordance with
the rgmvisions of Florida law for Com-
munity Develepment Districts.  An
electronic copy of the agenda may be
obtained by contacting the office of the
District Manager, ¢fo Governmental
Management Services - North Florida
LLC, at {904) 940-5850 or jperry@gms
nf.com, This meeting may be continued
to a date, time, and place to be specified
on the record at the meetings,

Any person requiring special accommo-
ditions at the Meeting Berause of a dis-
ability or physical impsirmoent should
contct the Dﬁm:t Representative'’s Of-
fice at Teast fnrty—cr;ght {48} hours prioy
to the Mesting, 1 )iuu are hesring or

impafved, please contact the

orida Relay Sexvice by dialing 7-1-1, o

1-B00-955-8771 | 1-800-§55-

776 (Voice), for &id in contacting the
District Representayive’s Office.

Euochi person who decides to appeal any
declsion mede by the Board with re-
gcct to any mstter considered at the

eeting is advised that person will
need a record of proceedings and that
accordingly, the person may need to en-
sure that s verbatim record of the pro-
ceedings is made, including the testi-

L)

Swom to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

physical presence or
] enline notarization

this day OfSEP 09 7520
[ W e .
Y L
by - who is personally known to

me or who has produced as identification

A
Jesrbailey A7 P grar
( Sigx){mre of Notary})ﬁb!ic)(

p §M Notary Public State of Florida
5 v Kimbarly M Reese

r8a S g My Commissian GG 312209
- S P Expiras 03/17/2023
Y Y

mosy and evidente upon which such

appeat is to be based.

pryuu are uznable to participate by tele-

Bhune or by Zoom, plense vomtact the
istrict Representative’s office at (304)

940-5850 or jpgrry@gmsnt.com for

further accommodations.

James A Perry
Dristrict Manager
00006250 September 9, 2020



Thu, Sep 24, 2020 Legal Ad Invoice

8:54:40AM The St. Augustiﬂe Record

Send Payments to:
The 8. Augustine Record
One News Place
St. Augustine, FL 32086

Acct: 48211 Name: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD
Phone: 9048405850 Address: 475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114
E-Mail:
Client: RIVERS EDGE Il CDD City: SAINT AUGUSTINE State: FL Zip: 32092
Ad Number: 0003308070-01 Caller: Courtney hogge Paytype: BILL
Start: 09/24/2020 Issues: 1 Stop: 09/24/2020
Placement: SA Legals Rep: Melissa Rhinehart
Copy Line: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES RIVERS EDGE Hl COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Lines 8 ST P o
Depth 7.25 2020-2021
Columns 1

‘The Board of Supervisors of the Rivers

Edge 11l Community Development Dis-
. trict wil hold their regular meetings for
Price $130.14 Tiiseal Year 2020.2021 at  the
RiverTown Amenily Center located at
156 Landing Streef, St. Johns, Florida

32259 &1 9:30 wa. uniess otherwise in- ’ . 3; . 5} 3 . q{

dieated as foliows:

October 21, 2020 -
November 18, 2020
December 16, 2020

January 20, 2021

February 17, 2021

March Y7, 2021
April 21, 2021
May 19, 2021
June 16, 2021
July 21, 2021
August 18, 2021 at 4130 p.m.
September 15, 2021

The meetings are open 1o the public and
will be conducted in accordance with
the provision of Flurida Law for Com-
munity Development Districts. The
meetings may be continned to a date,
time, and place to be specified on the
record at the meeting. A copy of the
agendn for these meetings may be ob-
tained from Governmental Manage-
ment Services, LEC, 475 West Town
Place, Suite 114, St, Augustine, Fiorida
32092 or by calling (904) 940-5850.

There may be occasions when one or
more Supervisors or stadl will partici-
pate by telephane. Pursuant to provi-
sions of the Americans with Disahilities
Act, ans' person Tequiring special ze-
commodations at this meeting because
of a disability or physical impairment
should contact the District Office wt
(9043 940-5850 at least 48 hours prior
to the meeting. If you are hesring or
speech impaired, please contact the
Florida Relay Service by disling 7-1-1, o
1-800-655-8771 (TTY, / 1-800-955-
8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the
District Office.

Should circumsinnees require any meet-
ings 1o be held via conymunications me-
diz technology, instructions for con-
necting to the mectings muy be ob-
tained by visiting the District’s websie,
W iversEdgeaCDD.com, or by con-
i the District Munager's Office at
(504) 840-5850 or merg'gn gmmsof.com,

Participants are strongly encouraged to
submit questions and commenis to the
District Manager's Office at jperry(dgm
shif.com or by calling (504) 940-5850 at
least 24 hours in advance of the meet-
ings to facilitate the Board’s considern-
tion of such questions and comments
during the mecﬁxg;.

A person who decides to appeal any deci-
sion made at the meeting with respect
to any matter considered at the meetin
is aclvised that person will need a recor
of the proceedings and that accordingly,
the persun may need to ensure thal u
verbutim record of the proceedings is
made, includiug the testimony and evi-
deace upon which such appeal is 1o be
based.

James Perry
District Manager
0003309070 September 24, 3020



THE ST. AGGUSTINE RECORD
Affidavit of Publication

RIVERS EDGE III CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, SUITE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

ACCT: 48211
AD## 0003309070-01

PO#

PUBLISHED EVERY MORNING SUNDAY THROUGH SATURDAY
ST. AUGUSTINE AND ST. JOINS COUNTY, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared MELISSA

RHINEHART who on oath says he/she is an Employee of the St. Augustine

Record, a daily newspaper published at St Augustine in St. Johns County,

Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement being a NOTICE OF
MEETING in the matter of FY 2020-2021 REG MTG SCHEDULE was

published in said newspaper on 09/24/2020,

Affiant further says that the St. Augustine Record is a newspaper published at
St. Augustine, in St. Johns County, Florida, and that the said newspaper :

heretofore has been continuously published in said St. Johns County, Florida

each day and has been entered as second class mail matter at the post office in
the City of St. Augustine, in sajd St. Johns County, Florida for a period of one

year preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement; and

affiant further says the he/she has neither paid nor promised any person, finn
or corporation any discount, rebate, commission, or refund for the purpose of :

securing this advertisement for publication in said newspaper,

Swom to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of

[)é/physical presence or
[ ] online notarization

this_ day otSEP 2 3 Z@Eg

by W M who is personally known to

me or who has produced as identification

ZI B L
/ )//;’Wé/&/ /S L//?ﬁr&f«/

(Siggaéure of Notary l:;glic)

Netary Pubdic State of Florida
Kimberly M Rease

My Commission GG 312200
Expires 03/17/2023

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
MEETING DATES RIVERS EDGE ITE
MM UNITY DEVELOPMENT

€O
DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR
2020-2021

 ‘fhe Bozrd of Supervisors of the Rivers

Edge 111 Commmity Development Dis-
trict will hoid their regular meetings for
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 at the
Riverlown Amenity Center located at
156 Landing Street, St Johns, Florida
32359 at 9:30 aor. uniess otherwise in-
dicated as follows:

October 21, 2020
November 18, 2020
December 16, 2020

January 20, 2021

February 17, 2021

March 17, 2001
April 21, 2021
May 19, 2021
Junel6, 2021
July 21, 2021
Angust 18, 2021 at 4:30 pan,
September 15, 2021

| The meetings are apen to the public and

will be condu in accordance with
the provision of Florida Law for Com-
munity Development Districts. The
ings may be jmued to a date,
time, and place to he spedified on the
record &t the meeting. ~ A copy of the
agenda for these meetings may be ob-
tained from Governmental Manage-
ment Services, LLC, 475 West Town
Place, Suite 114, S5t Augustine, Florida
32092 or by calling (904) 940-5850.
ere mey be oceasions when one ar
more_Supervisors or staff will partici-
pate by telephone, Pursuant te_provi-
ﬁgtx:s of the Americans with Disni;liliﬁs
any person requiring special ac-
cummoti’ations atrti%s meeting becanse
of a disability or phgiml impairment
should contact the Distrdet Offies at
{904 940-5850 at least 48 hours prior
to the meeting. ¥ you are hearing or
%eech impaired, please contact the
orida Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, oz
1.800-955-8771 ('ITY{ | 1-800-555-
B77¢ (Voice), for aid in contacting the
Distyict Office.

Should circumstances reguire any meet-
fngs to be held via communications me-
din tachno!(;a, instructions for con-
necting to meetings may be ob-
tained Dy visiting the District’s website,
www.RiversEdge3CDD.com, or by con~

teeting the District Manager's Office at
(904) 940-5850 or mﬁ@%

: Participants are suunfly encouraged to

submit questions and eomments to the
District Manager's Office at Jpery@pgm
snf.com or by ealling (904} 940-5650 at
least 24 hours in advance of the meet-
ings to facilitate the Board's considera-
tion of such questions and comments
furing the meetin;

A person who dmdse.s to appeal any deci-

slon made at the meeting with respect
t0 any matier considered at the meetin,
is advised that person will need a recor
of the proceedings and that accordingly,
the person may need to ensure that a
verhatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evi-
gen:; upon which such appeat is to be
BS

. James Perry

District Manager
0003309070 September 24, 2020
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